
Cloice Elwood Foltz

by

Ted A Griffin



Register Report for Cloice Elwood Foltz

Generation 1

1. CLOICE ELWOOD1 FOLTZ was born on 04 Sep 1893 in Findlay, Hancock, Ohio, USA1. He died on 15 
Jun 1948 in Bonfield, IL1. He married Charlotte "Lottie" Miller, daughter of Louis Julin Miller and 
Mary Jane Coon, on 04 May 1915 in Warsaw, Kosciusko, Indiana, USA1. She was born on 12 Feb 
1891 in Limestone, Kankakee, Illinois, USA2. She died on 19 Oct 1949 in Bonfield, Kankakee, 
Illinois, USA (Coronary2). 
 

Notes for Cloice Elwood Foltz:
Cloice E. Foltz was a carpenter and farmer.  He and Charlotte are both buried in Limestone 
Cemetery, Kankakee Co.

*******************************

REPUBLICAN-NEWS KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS
Friday, February 10, 1933

FREEZES FEET IN DASH FOR HELP
Girl of 16 Has Bitter Experience

Luella Foltz, 16, daughter of Mr. & Mrs. Cloice Foltz of Bonfield rural route 1, is a patient in 
St. Mary hospital recovering from exposure during the subzero weather of Wednesday night.

About 3 o'clock Thursday morning when the Foltz home was totally destroyed by fire she 
ran a half mile for help, barefooted and clad only in night clothing.  Her feet wee badly frozen.

Mr. & Mrs. Foltz and their nine children, including a baby less than a week old, were forced 
to flee from the burning home without taking time to dress.  They took refuge to the corn crib until 
the daughter brought help.  Later they were taken to the home of a neighbor Jesse Wilson.

The house and contents were destroyed.  The plight of the family was reported to the 
Kankakee Red Cross by Edward F. Schwark, Salina Township Supervisor, and that organization 
has furnished clothing for the entire family, including sweaters, nightwear, hose, underwear, 
wrappings for the baby, and bed clothing.

News of the girl's heroic trip through the snow and cold came to the Republican-News a 
day late because telephone service between Kankakee and Bonfield was interrupted by the storm.

********************

KANKAKEE DAILY JOURNAL
Wed. June 16, 1948
CLOICE E. FOLTZ SALINA RESIDENT, DIES AT HIS HOME

Cloice E. Foltz, 54, of Salina Township, died Tuesday evening at 5 o'clock at his home 
after a short illness.  Funeral services will be held at 2 PM Friday from the Hertz Memorial Temple 
with Dr. Morgan Williams of the First Methodist church officiating, interment will be at the 
Limestone Cemetery.  Friends may call at the funeral home Thursday afternoon and evening and 
until the time of the services Friday.

Mr. Foltz was born Sept. 4, 1893 son of Bert and Mary Foltz in Findlay, Ohio and at the 
age of 11 moved to Burkett Ind. And settled on a farm northeast of Bonfield where he resided until 
the time of his death.

Surviving are his wife, six sons, Paul and Cloice Jr., of Limestone; Elwood of Hammond 
and Clarence in the Air force at Scott Field; Luther and Marion both at home; four daughters Adel 
at home, Verla of Kankakee, Mrs. Luella Watson of Bradley and Mrs. Leona Sass of Monee and 10 
grandchildren.  Also surviving are his mother of Elkhart, Ind. Four brothers, Delmore of Elkhart, Ind. 
Don of Burkett, Ind., Clyde of North Manchester, Ind., and Francis of Hammond, Ind.  Sisters Mrs. 
Arvada Wiest of Elkhart and Mrs. Augusta Kepler, Mrs. Edith LaFollette and Mrs. Audrey Gearhart 
all of Warsaw, Indiana.

PALLBEARERS: Paul, Elwood, Cloice, Luther, Clarence and Marion Foltz.
MUSIC RENDERED BY: Mrs. Farley - Organist   Wayne Wingert - Soloist

1



Generation 1 (con't)
MUSIC RENDERED BY: Mrs. Farley - Organist   Wayne Wingert - Soloist
SONGS: In the Sweet By and By    Little Brown Church in the Vale
SOCIAL SECURITY NO. 318-12-8832
CAUSE OF DEATH: Acute dilation of the heart - Coronary insufficiency.

Notes for Charlotte "Lottie" Miller:
Charlotte was three years old when her parents came to Illinois from New York in a covered 
wagon.

KANKAKEE DAILY JOURNAL
Thursday October 20, 1949
MRS. FOLTZ, 58, DIES AT FARM HOME NEAR BONFIELD

Mrs. Charlotte (Lottie) Foltz 58, wife of the late Cloice Foltz of Salina Township, died Wed. 
Afternoon at her home northeast of Bonfield after a short illness.

Mrs. Foltz was born Charlotte Miller, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Louis Miller, Feb. 12, 1891 
in Limestone township.  She was married May 4, 1915 in Warsaw, Ind. And settled with him on the 
farm near Bonfield where she resided.

Surviving are six sons, Paul and Cloice Jr. of Kankakee, Elwood of Calumet City, Luther 
and Marion of Bonfield and Corporal Clarence of Vienna, Austria; four daughters, Mrs. Luella 
Watson of Bradley, Mrs. Leona Sass of Monee, Mrs. Verla Herron of Milford and Mrs. Adel Howard 
of Kankakee; two brothers, George and Herbert Miller of Kankakee; and 11 grandchildren.  Her 
husband and a daughter preceded her in death.

Funeral services will be held at 2 PM Saturday at the Hertz Memorial Temple with the Rev. 
Franklin Harwood officiating.  Burial will be in Limestone Cemetery.  Friends may call at the temple 
Friday afternoon and evening and until the hour of services Saturday.

PALLBEARERS: Fred Wenzelman, George Rathman, Cecil Shreffler Arthur Heeler, Ernest 
Kukuck, Edward Voight.
MUSIC RENDERED BY: Mrs. Farley - Organist   Wayne Wingert - Soloist
SONGS: The Old Rugged Cross    Little Brown Church in the Vale
CAUSE OF DEATH: Acute dilation of the heart
DOCTOR: Dr. H. B. Gilborne

Cloice Elwood Foltz and Charlotte "Lottie" Miller had the following children:

2. i. PAUL ALFRED MILLER2 FOLTZ3 was born on 21 Dec 1910 in Kankakee County, IL3. 
He died on 02 May 1971 in Ransom, La Salle, Illinois, USA3. He married Emma 
Padgett, daughter of John Padgett and Francis Moon, on 27 Dec 1937 in Niles, 
Berrien, Michigan, USA. She was born on 07 Nov 1911. 

3. ii. LUELLA DOROTHY FOLTZ was born on 31 Jul 1916 in Kankakee County, IL. She 
married Melvin Watson, son of Clarence Watson and Iva Shutters, on 20 Apr 1938 
in Manteno, Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born on 12 Feb 1914 in Kankakee 
County. He died on 16 Jul 2011. 

iii. MARCELLA LORRAINE FOLTZ was born on 23 Jan 1918 in Kankakee County, IL. She 
died on 28 May 1918.
 

Notes for Marcella Lorraine Foltz:
KANKAKEE DAILY REPUBLICAN - May 28, 1918

INFANT'S DEATH

Marcella Foltz, four month old daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Cloice Foltz, of Limestone 
died at three O'clock this morning.  Funeral services will be held tomorrow 
afternoon and burial will be in Hawkins Cemetery in Limestone.  Marcella Foltz died 
May 28, 1918.  Born January 23, 1918.

4. iv. LEONA ALBERTA FOLTZ4 was born on 04 Dec 1919 in Bonfield, Kankakee, Illinois, 
USA4-5. She died on 12 Feb 1999 in Monee, Will, Illinois, USA5. She married Albert 
John Sass, son of Edward Christian Sass and Lillian Josephine Freida Jahn, on 04 

2



i. RUSSELL PAUL3 FOLTZ9 was born on 09 Dec 1942 in Kankakee County, Illinois9. He 

Generation 1 (con't)
John Sass, son of Edward Christian Sass and Lillian Josephine Freida Jahn, on 04 
Sep 1938 in Crown Point, Lake, Indiana, USA. He was born on 12 Oct 1913 in 
Monee, Will, Illinois, USA. He died on 02 Apr 1981 in Monee, Will, Illinois, USA. 

5. v. ELWOOD JAMES FOLTZ6 was born on 01 Jul 1921 in Bonfield, IL6. He died on 01 Dec 
2002 in Bradley, Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He married (1) ARVELLA MCCULLOUGH, 
daughter of Thomas McCullough and Myra Latz, on 16 Feb 1959 in Kankakee 
County. She was born on 21 Sep 1912 in Kankakee County. She died on 06 Feb 
1992 in Kankakee County. He married an unknown spouse about 1953. 

6. vi. VERLA MARIE FOLTZ was born on 28 Mar 1923 in Limestone, Kankakee, Illinois 
USA7. She died on 13 Jul 2008 in Crescent City, Iroquois, Illinois USA7. She 
married (1) W. ROBERT HERRON. He was born on 14 Aug 1922. He died on 23 May 
1957 in Milford, Illinois. She married (2) LEVI G MCCULLOUGH, son of Thomas 
McCullough and Myra Latz, on 07 Jul 1970. He was born on 17 Aug 1921 in Illinois 
USA7. He died on 22 Apr 2001 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois USA7. 

7. vii. CLOICE WELLINGTON FOLTZ was born on 31 Aug 1926 in Kankakee County, IL. He 
died on 23 Sep 2005 in Texas, USA. He married Ruth Sluder, daughter of Frank 
Sluder and Mildred Pearl Hayen, on 15 Jun 1946 in Manhattan, Pottawatomie, 
Kansas, USA. She was born on 09 Sep 1929 in Raymond, Champaign, Illinois, 
USA. 

8. viii. HERBERT LUTHER FOLTZ was born on 01 Sep 1928 in Kankakee County, IL. He died 
on 19 Dec 2006 in Bonfield, IL. He married Viola Mabel Farley, daughter of Edmur 
Perry Farley and Nellie Mae Wills, on 19 Nov 1949. She was born on 10 Sep 1930 
in Kankakee County. She died on 14 Feb 2009. 

9. ix. CLARENCE (BABE) RAYMOND FOLTZ was born on 01 Jan 1930. He married (1) ELENA 

GAVA on 28 Dec 1952 in Tipoli, Libya. He married (2) MARIANNE BRODTMAN on 03 
Oct 1963. She was born on 16 Mar 1938 in Oldenburg, Germany. She died on 04 
Oct 2011. 

10. x. ADEL JANE FOLTZ was born on 19 Sep 1931 in Bonfield, Illinois. She married 
Raymond Howard Jr, son of Raymond Howard and Ruby Grinstead, on 04 Jun 
1949. He was born on 30 Apr 1929 in Columbus, Bartholomew, Indiana8. He died 
on 08 Jan 1991 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Illinois, USA8. 

11. xi. MARION (MIKE) DALE FOLTZ was born on 03 Feb 1933 in Kankakee County, IL. He 
married Genevieve Adeline Dumas, daughter of Joseph Dumas and Adele 
Guenette, on 06 Jun 1953. She was born on 29 Dec 1935 in Kankakee County. 

Generation 2

2. PAUL ALFRED MILLER2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1)3 was born on 21 Dec 1910 in Kankakee County, IL3. 
He died on 02 May 1971 in Ransom, La Salle, Illinois, USA3. He married Emma Padgett, daughter 
of John Padgett and Francis Moon, on 27 Dec 1937 in Niles, Berrien, Michigan, USA. She was 
born on 07 Nov 1911. 
 

Notes for Paul Alfred Miller Foltz:
Paul was born in Chicago and was known as Paul Miller until Cloice and Lottie were 

married in 1915.  He and his mother lived on the farm with Grandpa and Grandma Miller.  Cloice 
Foltz came to work for Grandpa Miller in 1914 and the next year married Lottie Miller.  Paul 
attended the Rathman School for several years and finished his schooling at the Dun School in 
Salina Township.  He worked as a farm hand for Billy Dunn for several years as well as for other 
farmers in the area. He was in the C. C. Camp in 1934.  Later he went to work for Florence Stove 
Co. And managed the commissary in West Kankakee for a number of years. He took up farming 
and in 1951 he moved his family to Ranson, Illinois and farmed the Leroy Walling farm for 20 
years.  On May 2, 1971 he died of a heart attack.  He is buried at Riverview Cemetery, Streator, 
Illinois.

He is the Godfather to Barbara Sass Griffin.

Paul Alfred Miller Foltz and Emma Padgett had the following child:

3



Generation 2 (con't)
i. RUSSELL PAUL3 FOLTZ9 was born on 09 Dec 1942 in Kankakee County, Illinois9. He 

died on 24 Jan 1975. He married Joyce A. Klein on 11 Sep 1965. She was born on 
06 Oct 1933. 
 

Notes for Russell Paul Foltz:
Russell attended Limestone Grade School before he moved to Ransom, 

Illinois.  He was graduated from Streator High School.  At the time of his death he 
was employed at R. R. Donnelly at Dwight, Illinois.

3. LUELLA DOROTHY2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 31 Jul 1916 in Kankakee County, IL. She 
married Melvin Watson, son of Clarence Watson and Iva Shutters, on 20 Apr 1938 in Manteno, 
Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born on 12 Feb 1914 in Kankakee County. He died on 16 Jul 
2011. 
 

Notes for Luella Dorothy Foltz:
Luella was the first child born to Cloice and Charlotte (Miller) Foltz.  She was born at the 

Miller homestead and lived there until the folks moved to the farm where Buck was born.  She 
attended Dunn School for seven years.  

Their home burned on Feb. 9 1933 when Luella was 16 years old.  There was no time to 
dress or find shoes, so she ran to the home of Jesse Wilson barefoot for help. A bitter northwest 
wind whistled through the trees and it was 22 degrees below zero.  When Wilsons came for our 
family and we were all safe in their house, it was discovered that Luella's feet were badly frozen.  It 
was an arduous trip to the hospital.  It was feared for a time that they would have to amputate both 
feet.  Mom refused to sign the papers permitting amputation but soon improvement set in and the 
danger was past.  For a long time after she left the hospital she hobbled about, but her natural 
vigor, plus her determination overcame the lameness and now she walks as well as ever.  She was 
awarded a "PRAIRIE FARMER" hero medal and never was one more richly deserved!

In 1934 she went to work for Wendlings, then on to Kankakee to work at Blatz Junk Yard 
and roomed with Mr. and Mrs. Porter Smith.  She went to Chicago in 1935 to work for Gardners 
who were transferred to Philadelphia in 1936.  She stayed with them for seven months then began 
working for Grundys and stayed with them until returning to Illinois to marry Melvin Watson.  They 
lived with Melvin's grandfather, William Shutters, for a while after they were married.  They also 
lived in Monee, Hammond, Harvey, Bradley and Joliet to where their business had expanded. They 
sold the business in 1983, retired and moved back to Bradley, IL.

Melvin and Luella were married 61 years, Luella died only three months shy of their 62nd 
anniversary.

Notes for Melvin Watson:
Melvin attended grade school in Indiana harbor.  They moved to Florida where he attended jr. 
High. He sent his teen age years on the farm of his grandfather William Shutters in Limestone.  
Melvin and Luella were married April 20, 1938 in Manteno by Rev. Smith.  They lived on the farm 
until crops were in.  He worked at Florence Stove Factory in 1940.  After a lay-off, he went to 
Inland Steel for 2 years, then on construction Dec. 1944 where he worked for Thomas Madden 
Construction where he stayed seven years.  In 1953 he suffered a broken jaw, and while 
recovering he thought about homesteading in Alaska.  He decided to go to Alaska so he packed 
his car (June 1953) heading North.  He liked the country so much he returned in 1954 and 1955 for 
the work season which is from May to October.  In 1957 he worked in Chicago Heights at the Ford 
Plant which was being built.  In October 1957 Melvin had surgery for ulcer.  In 1959 he started his 
business, M & W Disposal Co. In Kankakee.  

Melvin Watson and Luella Dorothy Foltz had the following children:

12. i. MELBA LUELLA3 WATSON was born on 05 Jun 1940 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She 
married Gerald Morgan on 02 Oct 1961 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He died in Feb 
1994 in Seattle, WA. 

13. ii. MELVIN FRANCIS SONNY WATSON was born on 02 Apr 1942. He married Patricia 
Eileen Ducat, daughter of Elmer Ducat and Mary O'Connor, on 15 Sep 1962. She 
was born on 21 Jul 1941. 

14. iii. CHARLENE IONA WATSON was born on 28 Dec 1942 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She 
married (1) DAVID DAY. He was born on 25 Aug 1939 in St Louis, Missouri, USA. He 

4



Notes for Albert John Sass:

Generation 2 (con't)
married (1) DAVID DAY. He was born on 25 Aug 1939 in St Louis, Missouri, USA. He 
died on 12 Feb 2010. She married (2) BRIAN WRAY in Sep 1962. 

15. iv. RICHARD ALLEN WATSON was born on 01 Dec 1946. He married Karen Gianotte on 
10 Mar 1973. 

16. v. LORETTA FRANCES WATSON was born on 15 Apr 1948 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. 
She married (1) GARY NORTON on 15 Apr 1966. She married (2) DAVID TUTEWILER 
on 27 Jun 1970 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born on 19 Jan 1942. He died 
on 18 Mar 2007. She married (3) ROBERT MASON on 21 Apr 1995 in Parke, Indiana, 
USA. 

17. vi. ROBERT DALE WATSON was born on 01 Dec 1949. He died on 10 Jan 2008. He 
married Julie Lamie on 01 Dec 1949. 

18. vii. LINDA LOU WATSON was born on 28 Apr 1951. She married Austin Evan Estes Jr, 
son of Austin Estes and Roberta Douglas, on 22 Sep 1969. He was born on 11 May 
1946. 

19. viii. CAROL ANN WATSON was born on 06 Feb 1953. She married Grant See, son of Jim 
See and Marion Crowder, on 23 May 1975. He was born on 17 Mar 1945. 

ix. DAVID BRUCE WATSON was born on 16 Feb 1960.

4. LEONA ALBERTA2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1)4 was born on 04 Dec 1919 in Bonfield, Kankakee, Illinois, 
USA4-5. She died on 12 Feb 1999 in Monee, Will, Illinois, USA5. She married Albert John Sass, son 
of Edward Christian Sass and Lillian Josephine Freida Jahn, on 04 Sep 1938 in Crown Point, Lake, 
Indiana, USA. He was born on 12 Oct 1913 in Monee, Will, Illinois, USA. He died on 02 Apr 1981 in 
Monee, Will, Illinois, USA. 
 

Notes for Leona Alberta Foltz:
Leona attended Bonfield, IL High School.  She drove the school bus for Crete-Monee school 
district for 19 years.  She was also a Postal Mail Carrier for Monee for 14 years.  She was also 
employed at General Foods Corp. in Kankakee from December of 1968 until her retirement in 
1985.  Burial in Skyline Cemetery, just north of Monee.

Victoria Advocate, The (TX) - February 16, 1999 Deceased Name: LEONA SASS

MONEE -- Leona Sass, 79, of Monee, Ill., died Friday, Feb. 12, 1999.
 
She was born Dec. 4, 1919, in Bonfield, Ill., to the late Cloce and Charlotte Miller Foltz. She was 
retired from General Foods in 1982. She was a former mail carrier for Monee and former bus driver 
for Crete-Monee School District.
 
Survivors: daughters, Barbara Griffin of Park Forest, Ill., Sylvia Kurtz of Port Lavaca and Rita 
Houck of Vialia, Calif.; son, John Sass of Monee, Ill.; sisters, Luella Watson of Bradley, Ill., Verla 
McCullough of Wateka, Ill. and Adel Howard of Loweld, Ind.; brothers, Buck Folyz of Bradley, Ill., 
Cloice Foltz of Kankakee, Ill., Luther Foltz and Mike Foltz, both of Bonfield, Ill., Clarence Foltz of 
San Antonio; seven grandchildren and seven great-grandchildren.
 
Preceded in death by husband, Albert Sass and brother, Paul Foltz.
 
Services were held Monday, Feb. 15, at Fedde-Helfrich Chapel in Peotone, the Rev. Pat Morton 
officiating.
 
Burial were at Skyline Memorial Park in Monroe, Ill. Fedde-Helfrich Funeral Home chapel, Peotone,
(708) 258-6737.
 
Pallbearers: Mark Kurtz, Glen Kurtz, John Sass, Debra Engei, Jennifer Borgman, Tom Griffin and 
Benjamin Janas.
 
Memorials: St. James Vitas Hospice.

5



Generation 2 (con't)
Notes for Albert John Sass:
Albert graduated from Thornton High School in 1931.  He worked at various jobs before opening 
his own Welding and Repair Service in 1946.  

He was a 25 year veteran of the Monee Fire Dept. and a former Deacon of St. Paul's Church in 
Monee, IL.  He worked for the Illinois Highway Dept. for seven years, from Jan 1, 1971 until his 
death.

Albert John Sass and Leona Alberta Foltz had the following children:

20. i. BARBARA LEONA3 SASS was born on 21 Oct 1938 in Chicago Heights, Cook, Illinois, 
USA. She married Theodore Arnold Griffin, son of Fred Verl Griffin and Dorothy 
Rowena Prince, on 18 Jun 1961 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born
on 05 May 1939 in East Liverpool, Columbiana, Ohio, USA. 

21. ii. SYLVIA ALBERTA SASS was born on 22 Aug 1941. She died on 08 Mar 2013 in Port 
Lavaca, Calhoun, Texas, USA. She married Emil Charles Kurtz, son of Emil Frank 
Kurtz and Rosie Fricke, on 27 Jan 1962 in Port Lavaca, Calhoun, Texas, USA. He 
was born on 26 Aug 1939. He died on 25 Jun 2008 in Port Lavaca, Calhoun, Texas, 
USA. 

22. iii. JOHN ALBERT SASS was born on 22 Jun 1945. He married Karen Botkin, daughter of 
Stanley Botkin, on 25 Jun 1966. She was born on 14 Sep 1946. 

23. iv. RITA LYNN SASS4, 10 was born on 24 Nov 1949 in Monee, Will, Illinois, USA4. She 
died on 31 Mar 2005 in Visalia, Tulare, California, USA4. She married (1) JIM JANAS. 
He was born on 24 Jul 1948. She married (2) CHARLES "PETE" HOUCK. She married 
(3) DONALD G. MARTIN. 

5. ELWOOD JAMES2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1)6 was born on 01 Jul 1921 in Bonfield, IL6. He died on 01 
Dec 2002 in Bradley, Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He married (1) ARVELLA MCCULLOUGH, daughter of 
Thomas McCullough and Myra Latz, on 16 Feb 1959 in Kankakee County. She was born on 21 
Sep 1912 in Kankakee County. She died on 06 Feb 1992 in Kankakee County. He married an 
unknown spouse about 1953. 
 

Notes for Elwood James Foltz:
Graduated from Dunn grade school and attended Bonfield High School   During 1937 and 

1938 he was in C. C. Camp.  He enlisted into the Army on Aug. 19 1942.  He fought overseas at 
Central Europe, Normandy, Northern France, Ardennes Rhineland.  He was overseas for a total of 
1 year 7 months.  His highest rank in the Army was Sgt.  He received 1 service stripe, 3 overseas 
service bars, American Campaign Medal, European African Middle Eastern Theater Ribbon with 
one Silver Battle Star, Good Conduct Medal and World War II Victory Medal.  While in the army he 
served overseas and in the states as a heavy truck driver, driving 7 ton trailer trucks over rough 
terrain and under adverse weather conditions.  Hauled ammunition, general supplies and 
personnel.  He was also responsible for the general maintenance and minor repair of his vehicle.  
He received his honorable discharge Dec. 9, 1945.  Late he was employed by Indiana Harbor Steel 
Co., Railway Express Co., East Chicago, Clark and C. & J. Trucking Co., since 1952.

Notes for Arvella McCullough:
She was employed by the Bear Brand Hosiery Co., and Florence Stove Co.  She was a waitress at 
Howard Johnson's Restaurant in Kankakee for 23 years.  She attended the Lutheran Church.

Elwood James Foltz and Arvella McCullough had the following child:

24. i. KENDRA JOYCE3 FOLTZ was born on 12 Jul 1954 in Valparaiso, Porter, Indiana, USA. 
She married Bradley Breymeyer in 1977. 

6. VERLA MARIE2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 28 Mar 1923 in Limestone, Kankakee, Illinois 
USA7. She died on 13 Jul 2008 in Crescent City, Iroquois, Illinois USA7. She married (1) W. 

ROBERT HERRON. He was born on 14 Aug 1922. He died on 23 May 1957 in Milford, Illinois. She 
married (2) LEVI G MCCULLOUGH, son of Thomas McCullough and Myra Latz, on 07 Jul 1970. He 
was born on 17 Aug 1921 in Illinois USA7. He died on 22 Apr 2001 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois 
USA7. 
 

Notes for Verla Marie Foltz:

6



Generation 2 (con't)
Notes for Verla Marie Foltz:

Verla was the first child to be born on the farm purchased from Ingvart Jensen. It is now 
owned by Luther.  Verla attended Dunn School for seven years - skipped second grade - and 
graduated in 1936.  Graduation exercises were held in the Butz School in Limestone Township.  
Berdell Soucie and Robert McGregor graduated from the same class.  Dorothy and Alice Buente 
started the same year, but Alice was only five so she and Dorothy did not skip second grade.

On March 6, 1939 she went to work for Mr. & Mrs. D. S. Pickett, who lived on East Court 
Street.  She did house work and took care of their daughter Isabel.  In 1941 Picketts went to 
Florida for the winter so Verla had to find a new job for a few months.  She worked for Dr. Albert 
Nehf for one week then went to work for Mr. & Mrs. J. C. Bohmker.  They moved to Manteno and 
stayed there until 1947.  In 1945 Verla entered Gallagher School of Business and during her two 
years of training, lived with Mrs. Louise Kuntz at 559 North Indiana, and went to the farm at 
Manteno for weekends to help with housework and serve for parties in order to earn spending 
money.  Upon graduation from Gallagher's in 1947, Verla went to work at City National Bank of 
Kankakee as secretary to the President, Mr. C. A. Mueller and worked there until she married Bob 
Herron.  They lived on East Jones St. in Milford and in 1949 Verla worked for Dr. Cilella for six 
months then went to work at the Milford Canning Company until it was time to await Ty's arrival.  
Returned to work in 1960 as private secretary to General manager of Milford Canning Company 
and kept that job until 1971. In 1973 she started working for Iroquois County Genealogical Society.

Notes for W. Robert Herron:
He attended schools in Milford, graduating from Milford High School in 1940; attended the 
University of Illinois for two years; Gallagher School of Business for two years.  He worked for his 
Uncle Francis Yant at Milford Grain Company for several years, then took over management of 
Bryce Farmer's Grain Company west of Milford until his death.  Bob had a short illness - three 
weeks.  He went to the blood bank on April 29, 1957 and was refused because they told him he 
was anemic.  On May 4, 1957 he had a complete check up and was given medication but on May 
12 he started to hemorrhage from kidneys and bladder.  His illness was diagnosed as acute 
monocytic leukemia on May 18.  He died May 24, 1957.  His mother died when he was 6.  His 
father re-married a year later, but Bob did not live with his father.  His father died when Bob was 9.  
His mother's sister Kathryn (Shaner) Yant and Uncle Francis reared him.

W. Robert Herron and Verla Marie Foltz had the following children:

25. i. THOMAS YANT (TY)3 HERRON was born on 23 Jan 1952 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, 
USA. He married Jean Anne Lavoie on 20 Apr 1996 in Crescent City, Iroquois, 
Illinois, USA. She was born on 02 Nov 1954 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 

ii. JEAN MARIE HERRON was born on 04 May 1954.
 

Notes for Jean Marie Herron:
Jean is 4 minutes older than Jane!  She attended Milford Grade School and 

two years at Milford High School.  The family moved to Watseka in 1970 and she 
attended Watseka high School her Junior and Senior years.  She graduated in 
1972, attend Illinois State University at normal four years and graduated in May 
1976 with a Bachelor's Degree in Deaf Education.  She did her student teaching in 
Dolton, Illinois and in the Indiana School for the Deaf at Indianapolis.  She has 
taught one year at Dirkson Junior High in Joliet.  She was later a tutor and 
interpreter for deaf children in Denver Colorado.

iii. JANE ANN HERRON was born on 04 May 1954 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, USA.
 

Notes for Jane Ann Herron:
Jane is 4 minutes younger than Jean, but weighed 10 oz more at birth.  

She had the same educational background up to her Junior year in College.  She 
then transferred to Carbondale - Southern University.  She majored in Fashion 
Design and Merchandising.  She earned her Bachelor's degree in May 1976 and in 
a few weeks accepted a position with Corwin Co.  She received a crash course in 
Kansas City and then moved on to Denver where she is stationed at present.  Her 
office was in the merchandise Mart in Denver and she traveled four states for the 
Company, Utah, Montana, Kansas and Colorado.

7



Generation 2 (con't)

iv. JODI KAY HERRON was born on 17 Apr 1956. She died on 10 May 1987.
 

Notes for Jodi Kay Herron:
Jodi attended grade school in Milford and graduated in 1970.  She 

graduated from Watseka high School in 1974.  Jodi enrolled at Southern Illinois 
University at Carbondale in the fall 1974 and received her associate degree in 
Graphic Arts from the Student Technical Center in may 1976.  She worked on her 
Bachelor's Degree from Southern Illinois Univ and worked part time in a book store 
and at the college TV Station in the art dept.  In the Summer of 1977 she lived in 
Des Moines with Ty and worked for him at the Pier.  

Notes for Levi G McCullough:
He attended schools in Kankakee County and came to Watseka in the 1930's and 

graduated from West Side Grade School in 1935 and from Watseka High School in 1939.  He was 
first married to Eugenie Kereroux and they had 2 children.  Levi has the controlling interest at 
McCullough Implement Co., in Watseka, Illinois.

7. CLOICE WELLINGTON2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 31 Aug 1926 in Kankakee County, IL. 
He died on 23 Sep 2005 in Texas, USA. He married Ruth Sluder, daughter of Frank Sluder and 
Mildred Pearl Hayen, on 15 Jun 1946 in Manhattan, Pottawatomie, Kansas, USA. She was born on 
09 Sep 1929 in Raymond, Champaign, Illinois, USA. 
 

Notes for Cloice Wellington Foltz:
Graduated from Dunn grade school and attended Herscher High School for two years.  In 

October 1943 he enlisted in the Navy and had six weeks of "Boot Training" at Great Lakes and 
Amphibious Training at new Orleans and went to the Pacific duty January 2, 1944.  He was 
discharged March 1946.  While living in Hammond, Indiana, he was employed on construction work
and Railway Express.  Later he moved to Kankakee and lived in a trailer on Paul's farm 113 South.  
He was employed at the EZ Way then.  In 1950 he moved his family to Nokomis, Illinois.  He was 
employed by Illinois Consolidated Telephone Co.  In 1955 he moved back to Kankakee and found 
employment at Roper Stove Co.  In 1967 he lost total vision in his left eye and for 5 years had 
complications in the right eye.  He was then disabled and terminated employment.  His hobbies are 
gardening and carpenter work.  He also enjoys cooking and playing cards.

Notes for Ruth Sluder:
Ruth was raised by her grandparents, Mr. & Mrs. William Hayen and her mother and step 

father George Orin.  She attended schools I Hillsboro and Nokomis, Illinois.  While living in 
Hammond, Indiana, she worked at a shirt factory and a Hotel dining room.  Later, while living at 
Arthur, Illinois she completed a Practical Nurse course and worked for three physicians at St. 
Mary's in Decatur.  In 1955 she started employment at Kankakee State Hospital, later named 
Kankakee Development Center.

Cloice Wellington Foltz and Ruth Sluder had the following children:

26. i. CLOICE WILHELM (JAY)3 FOLTZ was born on 24 Sep 1948. He married Victoria 
Darche on 02 Oct 1971. She was born on 30 Sep 1952. 

27. ii. LINDA FOLTZ was born on 09 Jan 1950. She married (1) MARVIN THOMAS JACOBS II 
in 1967. She married (2) ROGER JONES on 27 Nov 1971. She married (3) H. A. BILL 

MORRICAL on 29 Nov 1974. 

28. iii. BRIAN FOLTZ was born on 05 Dec 1952. He married Ruth Stevens on 01 May 1976. 
She was born on 04 Jul 1958. 

29. iv. MARK FOLTZ was born on 05 Nov 1964 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He married 
Kimberly Reese on 15 Aug 1998. She was born on 20 Nov 1959. 

8. HERBERT LUTHER2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 01 Sep 1928 in Kankakee County, IL. He 
died on 19 Dec 2006 in Bonfield, IL. He married Viola Mabel Farley, daughter of Edmur Perry 
Farley and Nellie Mae Wills, on 19 Nov 1949. She was born on 10 Sep 1930 in Kankakee County. 
She died on 14 Feb 2009. 
 

Notes for Herbert Luther Foltz:
Graduating from Dunn Grade School in 1941 and Herscher High School in 1945, Luther 

8



9. CLARENCE (BABE) RAYMOND2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 01 Jan 1930. He married (1) 

Generation 2 (con't)
Graduating from Dunn Grade School in 1941 and Herscher High School in 1945, Luther 

started working on the New York Central Railroad in July 24, 1945.  Then the Penn Central Feb. 1, 
1968 and the Con Rail April 1, 1976.  He was president of the Bonfield Lions Club in 1975, past 
president of BRAC in Kankakee and has served as Sunday School superintendent and Sunday 
School teacher at the Bonfield Evangelical United Methodist Church and was an active member of 
the Bonfield PTA. On Aug. 19, 1949 he met Viola Farley and later married her.

Posted Online: December 20, 2006
Kankakee Daily Journal

Luther Foltz, 78, of Bonfield, died Tuesday (Dec. 19, 2006) in the emergency room at Riverside 
Medical Center, Kankakee. Visitation will be from 4 p.m. to 8 p.m. Friday, with a 7 p.m. Lions Club 
service, at the Clancy-Gernon-Hertz Funeral Home, west Kankakee, and from 10 a.m. Saturday at 
the Bonfield Evangelical United Methodist Church, until the 11 a.m. services. Rev. John Cross will 
officiate.

Burial will be in Bonfield Cemetery. Memorials may be made to the Bonfield Evangelical United 
Methodist Church, or to the Bonfield Lions Club.

Mr. Foltz retired from Conrail (New York Central and Penn Central) after 45 years of service. He 
was born Sept. 1, 1928, in Bonfield, the son of Cloice and Charlotte Miller Foltz. He was a 1945 
graduate of Herscher High School. He was a member of Bonfield Evangelical United Methodist 
Church, where he was a Sunday school teacher and superintendent; trustee and advisory board 
president of the Men's Association. He was a president of the Bonfield Senior Citizens; past 
president and secretary of the Bonfield Lions; and past secretary and director of the Salina 
Sportsmen's Club. He had helped with Christmas in April. He enjoyed playing euchre and telling 
jokes.

Surviving are his wife, the former Viola Farley, whom he married Nov. 19, 1949, in Bradley; one 
son, Herbert Foltz of Bonfield; five daughters and four sons-in-law, Mary Ann and Ronald Jensen 
of Littleton, Colo., Sharon and Don Howard of Bourbonnais, Donna and Jim Diefenbach, and 
Doreen Foltz, all of Bonfield, Rhonda and Jim Davis of Bradley; 15 grandchildren and 10 
great-grandchildren; two sisters, Verla McCullough of Watseka, Adel Howard of Lowell, Ind.; and 
two brothers, Clarence "Babe" Foltz of San Antonio, Texas, and Marion Foltz of Bonfield.

Deceased are three brothers, Paul, Buck, and Cloice Foltz; and two sisters, Leona Sass and Luella 
Watson.

Herbert Luther Foltz and Viola Mabel Farley had the following children:

30. i. MARY ANN3 FOLTZ was born on 21 May 1951. She married Ronald Arthur Jensen on 
14 Jun 1970 in Kankakee County. He was born on 01 Nov 1948 in Kankakee 
County. 

31. ii. SHARON MARIE FOLTZ was born on 02 Mar 1953. She married Donald Howard on 24 
Jul 1982 in Kankakee County. He was born on 24 Oct 1952. 

32. iii. DONNA KAY FOLTZ was born on 21 Sep 1954. She married James Donald 
Diefenbach, son of Don Diefenbach and Doris Cahan, on 14 Jul 1973 in Kankakee 
County. He was born on 10 Jan 1951. 

33. iv. DOREEN VIOLA FOLTZ was born on 19 Sep 1958. She married (1) GREG LEE DAVIS in 
Kankakee County. He died on 18 Jan 1958. She married (2) ROBERT WHITE on 10 
Jul 1999. He was born on 28 Apr 1957. She married (3) MARK OUELETTE. He was 
born on 07 Jun 1960. 

v. HERBERT EDWIN FOLTZ was born on 09 Mar 1961.

34. vi. RHONDA SUE FOLTZ was born on 08 Feb 1963. She married (1) JAMES PHILLIP 

DAVIS. He was born on 15 Sep 1962. 

9



Notes for Raymond Howard Jr:
He was born in Columbus, Indiana and graduated from Bradley Illinois High School in 1946.  he 

Generation 2 (con't)
9. CLARENCE (BABE) RAYMOND2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 01 Jan 1930. He married (1) 

ELENA GAVA on 28 Dec 1952 in Tipoli, Libya. He married (2) MARIANNE BRODTMAN on 03 Oct 1963. 
She was born on 16 Mar 1938 in Oldenburg, Germany. She died on 04 Oct 2011. 
 

Notes for Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz:
He graduated from Dunn grade school and Herscher high School in 1947.  He enlisted in 

the Air Force June 11, 1947 and retired August 1, 1973 after 26 years of service.  Overseas 
service included Germany and Austria during the Berlin Airlift 1949-1950.  Tripoli Libya (North 
Africa) 1951-1953, Germany 1957-1959, Vietnam 1965-1966, Germany 1966-1969, Philippines, 
1970-1972.  Since his retirement he attends college and hopes to become a counselor.  

Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz and Elena Gava had the following children:

i. SUSAN3 FOLTZ was born on 23 Dec 1953.
 

Notes for Susan Foltz:
My brother, Ed and I were born in Biloxi, Miss 12/23/53 and 11/24/54 respectively    
We moved to Kankakee for a short time and then to Germany.   After a year there, 
my parents split and my mother came back to the States with us in 1958 or 59.  She 
had a sister (who also married an Air Force serviceman) living in Tonawanda, NY.   
We moved in with them until we got settled in our own place.  Ed and I started 
kindergarten together and went through High School in the Tonawanda area.  Ed 
joined the Navy and ended up in Seattle, he is currently remarried and is living in 
Gig Harbor, WA.   I live in Playa del Rey (a beach community near Santa Monica)

My mother (Elena Dewey)  is alive and still beautiful at 75 and very active. My father
met her while stationed in Tripoli, Libya, which was an Italian Province.  Her first 
language is Italian. We have family in Italy and I visit periodically.   She lives in 
Murrieta, CA, which is  90 miles from me.  Her husband, Richard Dewey, passed 
away 4 years ago - they  moved here from Buffalo, NY in 1994.  She retired last 
year from the Murrieta School District - she was a  Teacher's Aid.  Since her 
Retirement, she has taken up Paddle Tennis, Bridge, Bowling, loves to dance and 
attends  St. Martha's Catholic Church.  She lives in a 55 and Better Community, 
which enables her to be very active.  

I have been living in the Los Angeles area for 30 years - I left Buffalo after the 
Blizzard of "77.

Susan Foltz - Jan 6, 2009

ii. EDWARD J. FOLTZ was born on 24 Nov 1954.

Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz and Marianne Brodtman had the following children:

35. iii. VIVIAN FOLTZ was born on 08 Apr 1964.

iv. MICHAEL FOLTZ was born on 14 May 1968. He married (1) STACY ??. 
 

10. ADEL JANE2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 19 Sep 1931 in Bonfield, Illinois. She married 
Raymond Howard Jr, son of Raymond Howard and Ruby Grinstead, on 04 Jun 1949. He was born 
on 30 Apr 1929 in Columbus, Bartholomew, Indiana8. He died on 08 Jan 1991 in Kankakee, 
Kankakee, Illinois, USA8. 
 

Notes for Adel Jane Foltz:
Adele graduated from Dunn grade school in 1945 and Herscher Illinois High School in 

1949.  She worked at Bear Brand hosiery Co. (Boarding room) for 3 years.  June 29, 1953 she 
found employment at Armour Pharmaceutical Co.  She worked in the Packaging Dept. As a 
product inspector.  On July 15, 1963 she quit her job and adopted their daughter, Sandy.  During 
the school years of 1969 and 1970 she was employed at Taft Grade School, Kankakee, Illinois as 
part time help in the kitchen.

10



44. ii. MICHAEL MELVIN WATSON was born on 30 Mar 1962. He married (1) BRENDA KAY 

Generation 2 (con't)
He was born in Columbus, Indiana and graduated from Bradley Illinois High School in 1946.  he 
was employed at General Foods Corp. since july 9, 1946.  He was a licensed Real Estate 
Salesman and a member of Kankakee Moose Lodge No. 802.

Raymond Howard Jr and Adel Jane Foltz had the following child:

36. i. SANDRA JAYNE3 HOWARD was born on 28 May 1963. She married (1) DON FAVORS. 
He was born on 06 Dec 1962. 

11. MARION (MIKE) DALE2 FOLTZ (Cloice Elwood1) was born on 03 Feb 1933 in Kankakee County, IL. 
He married Genevieve Adeline Dumas, daughter of Joseph Dumas and Adele Guenette, on 06 Jun 
1953. She was born on 29 Dec 1935 in Kankakee County. 
 

Notes for Marion (Mike) Dale Foltz:
He graduated from Dunn grade school in 1946 and from Herscher Illinois High School I 

1950.  Due to an auto accident in Aug. Of 1949 he was not inducted into the service.  He worked 
for William Buckman General Contractor until Nov. 1950.  He started employment at Bear Brand 
hosiery Co. (Located where Osco and jewel stores are now, on Washington St.) Remained there 
until he found employment with Caterpillar Tractor Co., Joliet in April 28, 1952.  

Marion (Mike) Dale Foltz and Genevieve Adeline Dumas had the following children:

37. i. JOANN LUELLA3 FOLTZ was born on 03 Mar 1954. She died on 06 Nov 2005. She 
married Gerald Raymond Henke on 27 Apr 1974. He was born on 07 Aug 1953 in 
Will County, Illinois. 

38. ii. MICHAEL DAVID FOLTZ was born on 29 Mar 1955. He married (1) MARGO HAVENER 
on 29 Mar 1975. He married (2) JEANNE ANN SCHULTZ on 28 Apr 1979. 

39. iii. BRENDA LEE FOLTZ was born on 13 Aug 1957. She married John Harold Bult on 07 
Jul 1990. He was born on 27 Aug 1968. 

40. iv. KURT GREGORY FOLTZ was born on 19 Jun 1960. He married Rhonda Sue Wood on 
04 May 1979. She was born on 27 Jul 1960. 

41. v. BARBARA ANN FOLTZ was born on 06 May 1962. She died on 17 Aug 2010. She 
married (1) SCOTT DALE SCHULTZ. He died in 1993. She married (2) WILLIAM WAYNE 

JOHNSON on 20 Apr 1996. He was born on 01 Jun 1960. 

42. vi. JOSEPH PATRICK FOLTZ was born on 17 Mar 1964. He married (1) DEBRA SUE 

STONE. She was born on 29 Feb 1964. 

Generation 3

12. MELBA LUELLA3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 05 Jun 1940 in 
Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married Gerald Morgan on 02 Oct 1961 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. 
He died in Feb 1994 in Seattle, WA. 
 

Notes for Melba Luella Watson:
Attended Dunn Grade School her first year and later attended schools in Bradley and Harvey, 
Illinois.  She graduated from Harvey High School in 1958.  She is a chld care center operator. As of 
2005, living in West Seattle, WA working at Life Care Nursing Home.

Gerald Morgan and Melba Luella Watson had the following children:

i. WILLIAM FRANCIS4 MORGAN was born on 01 Sep 1964.

ii. GERALDINE LOUELLA MORGAN was born in Oct 1965.

iii. IVY IONA MORGAN was born in Mar 1967.

13. MELVIN FRANCIS SONNY3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 02 Apr 
1942. He married Patricia Eileen Ducat, daughter of Elmer Ducat and Mary O'Connor, on 15 Sep 
1962. She was born on 21 Jul 1941. 

Melvin Francis Sonny Watson and Patricia Eileen Ducat had the following children:

43. i. DEBORAH MARIE4 WATSON was born on 10 Jan 1965. She married Michael Joseph 
Gaspari on 17 Sep 1994. He was born on 31 May 1962. 

11



Generation 3 (con't)
44. ii. MICHAEL MELVIN WATSON was born on 30 Mar 1962. He married (1) BRENDA KAY 

SORENSEN. She was born on 21 Jun 1958. 

14. CHARLENE IONA3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 28 Dec 1942 
in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) DAVID DAY. He was born on 25 Aug 1939 in St Louis, 
Missouri, USA. He died on 12 Feb 2010. She married (2) BRIAN WRAY in Sep 1962. 

David Day and Charlene Iona Watson had the following children:

45. i. BRUCE ALLEN4 DAY was born on 02 May 1964 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

46. ii. DEBRA KAY DAY was born on 23 Nov 1977 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married 
(1) KEVIN DERKS. 

47. iii. DIANNA LEE DAY was born on 25 May 1965 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

48. iv. DAWN MARIE DAY was born on 02 Jun 1969 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married 
Lester Palmer on 21 Oct 1989. 

v. TINA DAY was born in Jul 1966. She died in 1968.

Brian Wray and Charlene Iona Watson had the following child:

i. BRUCE4 WRAY was born on 02 May 1964.

15. RICHARD ALLEN3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 01 Dec 1946. 
He married Karen Gianotte on 10 Mar 1973. 

Richard Allen Watson and Karen Gianotte had the following children:

i. DON PAUL4 WATSON was born on 06 Jul 1973.

ii. PHILLIP ALLAN WATSON was born on 14 Apr 1977.

16. LORETTA FRANCES3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 15 Apr 
1948 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) GARY NORTON on 15 Apr 1966. She married (2) 
DAVID TUTEWILER on 27 Jun 1970 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born on 19 Jan 1942. He 
died on 18 Mar 2007. She married (3) ROBERT MASON on 21 Apr 1995 in Parke, Indiana, USA. 

Gary Norton and Loretta Frances Watson had the following children:

i. GARY4 NORTON was born on 28 Jan 1967.

ii. SANDY NORTON was born on 19 Feb 1969.

David Tutewiler and Loretta Frances Watson had the following children:

49. i. D'JUANNA4 TUTEWILER was born on 14 Feb 1963 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She 
married (1) STEVE SOMMER. He was born on 05 May 1964. 

50. ii. DIANE TUTEWILER was born on 03 Feb 1964 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married 
(1) ?? MOHEREK. 

51. iii. LORI TUTEWILER was born on 15 Feb 1965 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married 
(1) CLAUDE KELLER. 

iv. GARY TUTEWILER was born on 27 Jan 1967 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

v. SANDY LOU TUTEWILER was born on 19 Feb 1969 in Seattle, WA.

52. vi. CATHRINE TUTEWILER was born on 30 Mar 1973 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She 
married (1) DANE OHME. He was born on 29 Aug 1966. 

Robert Mason and Loretta Frances Watson had the following child:

53. i. MATTHEW4 MASON.  He married (1) DANIELLE WILLIAMS. 

17. ROBERT DALE3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 01 Dec 1949. 
He died on 10 Jan 2008. He married Julie Lamie on 01 Dec 1949. 

Robert Dale Watson and Julie Lamie had the following child:

i. JOEY4 SWINFORD. 

18. LINDA LOU3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 28 Apr 1951. She 
married Austin Evan Estes Jr, son of Austin Estes and Roberta Douglas, on 22 Sep 1969. He was 

12



Notes for Theodore Arnold Griffin:
Ted was born in East Liverpool, Ohio and grew up on the family farm back of Chester, WV, 

adjoining the C.A. Smith Hillcrest Farms.  The family moved to Clearwater, FL when he was 14 
years old, in 1953.  He was a member of the class of 1957 at Clearwater High School, the first 
class to graduate from the new High School.  He was a member of the  Newell, WV school band, 
the Clearwater Jr. High band and the Clearwater High School band.  He played first the clarinet, 
then baritone, tuba and trombone.  He graduated from Olivet Nazarene University in 1961 where 
he met Barbara and they were married in June of 1961.  He and Barbara both graduated from 
VanderCook College of Music in Chicago with their Masters Degrees.  He taught choral music, 
general music and the last 7 years also taught computer science, retiring in June of 1998. 

Ted's first car when in High School was a 1930 Model A Ford coupe.  With his father-in-law
Albert Sass' help, he restored a 1929 Model A Tudor Sedan in 1962-65. In 1995 he acquired a 
1929 Model A Roadster, in 1998 a 1963 Olds Starfire, in 1999 a 1912 Model T Ford Touring and in 
December of 1999 a 1959 American-LaFrance Firetruck Pumper followed him home.  He and 
Barbara enjoy touring around the midwest with the Illinois Region of the Antique Automobile Club 
of America.  They are both very active in the Momence, Illinois chapter of the Antique Auto Club of 
America. 

In the summer of 1997 Ted restored a 1936 Model B John Deere tractor which was bought 
new by Barbara's great Uncle Emil Boicken. 

Ted has a long career of church music, beginning in 1960 as choir director of the Central 
Christian Church in Kankakee, Illinois, then transferring to the First Methodist Church of Chicago 

Generation 3 (con't)
married Austin Evan Estes Jr, son of Austin Estes and Roberta Douglas, on 22 Sep 1969. He was 
born on 11 May 1946. 

Austin Evan Estes Jr and Linda Lou Watson had the following children:

i. LUELLA LYNN4 ESTES was born on 10 Jun 1970.

54. ii. AUSTIN EVAN ESTES III was born on 21 Dec 1971. He married (1) DAWN MARIE 

MAHN. She was born on 26 Mar 1974. 

55. iii. MICHAEL ESTES was born on 15 Oct 1978. He married (1) AMY DAWN SORENSON. 

19. CAROL ANN3 WATSON (Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 06 Feb 1953. She 
married Grant See, son of Jim See and Marion Crowder, on 23 May 1975. He was born on 17 Mar 
1945. 
 

Notes for Carol Ann Watson:
Carol Ann still loves quilting and sewing, just like her mother.  Grant and Carol work at the Arbors 
Nursing Home in Michigan City, IN, and they love their grandaughters!

Grant See and Carol Ann Watson had the following children:

56. i. ANNA MARIE4 SEE was born on 14 Jul 1976. She married (1) CARSON LANDERS. 

57. ii. RODNEY SEE was born on 14 Feb 1978. He married (1) KELLY HAYNES. 

20. BARBARA LEONA3 SASS (Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 21 Oct 1938 in 
Chicago Heights, Cook, Illinois, USA. She married Theodore Arnold Griffin, son of Fred Verl Griffin 
and Dorothy Rowena Prince, on 18 Jun 1961 in Kankakee, Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born 
on 05 May 1939 in East Liverpool, Columbiana, Ohio, USA. 
 

Notes for Barbara Leona Sass:
Barbara was baptised June 11, 1939 - at St Paul's in Monee.
Barbara graduated from Monee Grade School, Crete-Monee High School in 1956, Olivet Nazarene 
University in 1960 and completed her Masters Degree from Vandercook College of Music in 
Chicago. 
Barbara retired in 1997 after 38 years of teaching music in the Steger Public Schools.  She began 
her career as organist for St. Paul's Church in Monee in 1956 at age 18, then at Central Christian 
in Kankakee, First United Methodist in Chicago Heights and finally at Crete United Methodist where 
celebrations were held for her 50th year of church service on April 30,  2006.  Proclamations were 
presented from the Crete local government, the Township, Senator Halvorson of the Illinois Senate 
and letters of congratulations from U.S. Representative Jerry Weller and Martha Stewart!!  She 
retired as church organist in 2007.

13



Generation 3 (con't)
Christian Church in Kankakee, Illinois, then transferring to the First Methodist Church of Chicago 
Heights, Illinois.  In the fall of 2007 he retired from directing music at the United Methodist Church 
in Crete, Illinois. 

Theodore Arnold Griffin and Barbara Leona Sass had the following children:

58. i. DEBRA ELIZABETH4 GRIFFIN was born on 29 May 1969. She married Kevin Roy 
Engel, son of Bernard Francis Engel and Janet Teresa Roy, on 14 Aug 1992 in 
Crete, Illinois. He was born on 22 Dec 1967 in Providence, Rhode Island, USA. 

59. ii. THOMAS ADAM GRIFFIN was born on 10 Apr 197311. He married Krista Allison 
Prestek, daughter of John Michael Prestek and Cheryl Louise Dunning, on 03 Sep 
2006 in Lynnwood, Snohomish, Washington12. She was born on 19 Aug 197713-14. 

21. SYLVIA ALBERTA3 SASS (Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 22 Aug 1941. 
She died on 08 Mar 2013 in Port Lavaca, Calhoun, Texas, USA. She married Emil Charles Kurtz, 
son of Emil Frank Kurtz and Rosie Fricke, on 27 Jan 1962 in Port Lavaca, Calhoun, Texas, USA. 
He was born on 26 Aug 1939. He died on 25 Jun 2008 in Port Lavaca, Calhoun, Texas, USA. 
 

Notes for Sylvia Alberta Sass:
Sylvia went to be with our Lord March 8, 2013.  She was born August 22, 1941 in Monee, Illinois to 
the late Albert and Leona Foltz Sass.  Sylvia was a homemaker and member of Our Lady of the 
Gulf Catholic Church and belonged to the Catholic Daughters.  She enjoyed crocheting and baking 
and was famous for her Swedish Nut Cake and Wednesday night cornbread.  
Sylvia is survived by her sons, Mark D. Kurtz and wife, Jill of Victoria, Glen A. Kurtz and wife, Hope 
of Port Lavaca;  sister Barbara Griffin and husband, Ted of Park Forest, Illlinois; brother, John Sass
and wife, Karen of Momence, Illinois; grandchildren, Samuel and Katie Kurtz of Victoria and 
Patrick, John and Alexis Kurtz of Port Lavaca.  
In addition to her parents Sylvia is preceded in death by her husband of 46 years, Emil C. Kurtz 
and sister, Rita Houck.  

Notes for Emil Charles Kurtz:
Emil was the Assistant Yard Supt. for King Fisher Marine Service.  He served with the U.S. Army 
101st Airborne Div, and made 41 parachute jumps.  He was retired from the Army Reserves.

Emil Charles Kurtz and Sylvia Alberta Sass had the following children:

60. i. MARK DALE4 KURTZ was born on 04 Mar 1963. He married (1) CHRISTINE J. MCKEON 

GIBB. He married (2) JILL KATHLEEN WHITSON on 28 Dec 2004 in Texas, USA. 

61. ii. GLEN ALAN KURTZ was born on 12 Oct 1966. He married (1) TIANA MICHELLE 

MAUER. She was born on 18 Aug 1964 in Victoria, TX. He married (2) HOPE 

DORTHEA MAYES on 31 Aug 1996 in Calhoun, Texas, USA. She was born about 
196715. 

22. JOHN ALBERT3 SASS (Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 22 Jun 1945. He 
married Karen Botkin, daughter of Stanley Botkin, on 25 Jun 1966. She was born on 14 Sep 1946. 
 

Notes for John Albert Sass:
Graduated from Monee Grade School and Crete-Monee High School, John is employed at Modern 
Drop Forge in Blue Island, IL.  

Notes for Karen Botkin:
Karen is employed by the Kankakee County Special Education Co-op.  She works with mentally 
and physically handicapped children.  

John Albert Sass and Karen Botkin had the following children:

i. JOHN ALBERT4 SASS JR. was born on 21 Mar 1967.

62. ii. JENNIFER ANN SASS was born on 16 Nov 1969 in Harvey, Cook, Illinois, USA. She 
married Tim Borgman, son of Edmund Louis Borgman and Carol Phelps, on 05 May
1990 in Matteson, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on 14 Jul 1969 in Chicago 
Heights, Cook, Illinois, USA. 

23. RITA LYNN3 SASS (Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz)4, 10 was born on 24 Nov 1949 in 
Monee, Will, Illinois, USA4. She died on 31 Mar 2005 in Visalia, Tulare, California, USA4. She 

14



Generation 3 (con't)
Monee, Will, Illinois, USA4. She died on 31 Mar 2005 in Visalia, Tulare, California, USA4. She 
married (1) JIM JANAS. He was born on 24 Jul 1948. She married (2) CHARLES "PETE" HOUCK. She 
married (3) DONALD G. MARTIN. 

Jim Janas and Rita Lynn Sass had the following child:

i. BENJAMIN JAMES4 JANAS was born on 08 May 1975.

24. KENDRA JOYCE3 FOLTZ (Elwood James2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 12 Jul 1954 in Valparaiso, 
Porter, Indiana, USA. She married Bradley Breymeyer in 1977. 

Bradley Breymeyer and Kendra Joyce Foltz had the following children:

63. i. JACOB JAKE4 BREYMEYER was born on 17 Mar 1978 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, 
USA. He married Sunshine Riggio on 03 Mar 2004 in Kankakee County. She was 
born on 22 May 1979 in Hazel Crest, Cook, Illinois, USA. 

64. ii. BRANDI BREYMEYER was born on 16 Dec 1980. She married Jeffrey Curwick on 20 
Apr 2006 in Kankakee County, IL. He was born on 26 Sep 1974. 

25. THOMAS YANT (TY)3 HERRON (Verla Marie2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 23 Jan 1952 in 
Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He married Jean Anne Lavoie on 20 Apr 1996 in Crescent City, 
Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She was born on 02 Nov 1954 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 
 

Notes for Thomas Yant (Ty) Herron:
Ty attended schools in Milford, graduating from Milford High School in 1970.  He attended the 
University of Illknois for 2 1/2 years.  He started working for Boar's Head Restaurant part time and 
was made a supervisor in 1973.  He transferred to Indianapolis in 1974 to Dry Dock Restaurant, 
then to Des Moines in the fall of 1974 to an independent restaurant, THE PIER where he was 
made Assistant manager.  

Thomas Yant (Ty) Herron and Jean Anne Lavoie had the following children:

65. i. ANDY4 MCCANN was born on 01 Oct 1977. He married (1) WENDY ADER. She was 
born on 16 Dec 1976. 

ii. CARRIE MCCANN was born on 20 Feb 1981.

26. CLOICE WILHELM (JAY)3 FOLTZ (Cloice Wellington2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 24 Sep 1948. He 
married Victoria Darche on 02 Oct 1971. She was born on 30 Sep 1952. 
 

Notes for Cloice Wilhelm (Jay) Foltz:
He attended St. Pat's Catholic Grade School in Kankakee, Illinois and graduated from 

Kankakee High School.  He enlisted in the Army and served with the Military Police.  He trained at 
White Sands New Mexico and went to Saigon where he was in the 125th Infantry Division.  While 
in Vietnam  he received the Bronze Star and other decorations for his commendable services.  He 
was wounded in Vietnam and returned to the U. S. And home march 17, 1970.  After his discharge 
he attended Kankakee Community College and the University of Illinois and studied some law.  He 
was employed as a Deputy Sheriff at Kankakee.

Cloice Wilhelm (Jay) Foltz and Victoria Darche had the following children:

i. CLOICE WILLIAM4 FOLTZ was born on 18 Nov 1972 in St Anne, Kankakee, Illinois, 
USA.

66. ii. CHRYSTAL WYNN FOLTZ was born on 05 Jun 1979 in St Anne, Kankakee, Illinois, 
USA. She married (1) THOMAS KLONOWSKI. 

67. iii. CHRISTOPHER WAYNE FOLTZ was born on 21 Jun 1983 in St Anne, Kankakee, 
Illinois, USA.

iv. CRAIG WINSTON FOLTZ was born on 12 Feb 1986 in St Anne, Kankakee, Illinois, 
USA.

27. LINDA3 FOLTZ (Cloice Wellington2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 09 Jan 1950. She married (1) 
MARVIN THOMAS JACOBS II in 1967. She married (2) ROGER JONES on 27 Nov 1971. She married 
(3) H. A. BILL MORRICAL on 29 Nov 1974. 

Marvin Thomas Jacobs II and Linda Foltz had the following children:

i. MARVIN THOMAS4 JACOBS III was born on 04 Apr 1968. He married Dolores S 

15



Generation 3 (con't)
i. MARVIN THOMAS4 JACOBS III was born on 04 Apr 1968. He married Dolores S 

Chaires on 16 Aug 2008 in Harris, Texas, USA16. She was born about 197316. 
 

ii. QUENTIN JOE JACOBS was born on 17 Oct 1969.

Roger Jones and Linda Foltz had the following child:

i. ERIC DUANE4 JONES was born on 07 Jan 1974.

Notes for H. A. Bill Morrical:
Bill is a career man in the Air Force.  He was stationed at Chanute Air Force Base and has been in 
Vietnam and is the bearer of the Bronze Star.

28. BRIAN3 FOLTZ (Cloice Wellington2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 05 Dec 1952. He married Ruth 
Stevens on 01 May 1976. She was born on 04 Jul 1958. 

Brian Foltz and Ruth Stevens had the following child:

i. CURTIS BRIAN4 FOLTZ was born on 24 Aug 1976.

29. MARK3 FOLTZ (Cloice Wellington2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 05 Nov 1964 in Kankakee, Illinois, 
USA. He married Kimberly Reese on 15 Aug 1998. She was born on 20 Nov 1959. 

Mark Foltz and Kimberly Reese had the following children:

i. ZACHARY MATTHEW4 FOLTZ was born on 11 Jul 1999.

ii. LUCAS WILLIAM FOLTZ was born on 30 Aug 2004.

30. MARY ANN3 FOLTZ (Herbert Luther2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 21 May 1951. She married 
Ronald Arthur Jensen on 14 Jun 1970 in Kankakee County. He was born on 01 Nov 1948 in 
Kankakee County. 

Ronald Arthur Jensen and Mary Ann Foltz had the following children:

68. i. RACHAEL ANN4 JENSEN was born on 31 Aug 1978. She married (1) JEFF MATHEWS. 

ii. JEREMY WILLIAM JENSEN was born on 26 Mar 1980.

69. iii. AARON MICHAEL JENSEN was born on 30 Oct 1981. He married Elissa Mansanares 
on 21 Jun 2008. She was born on 27 Nov 1980. 

31. SHARON MARIE3 FOLTZ (Herbert Luther2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 02 Mar 1953. She married 
Donald Howard on 24 Jul 1982 in Kankakee County. He was born on 24 Oct 1952. 

Donald Howard and Sharon Marie Foltz had the following children:

70. i. RYAN4 HOWARD was born on 25 May 1984.

ii. ROBYN HOWARD was born on 02 Feb 1987.

iii. ADAM HOWARD was born on 11 May 1972.

71. iv. TELESE HOWARD was born on 10 Jul 1975. She married Frank Clarke on 01 Aug 
1998. He was born on 21 Jul 1952. 

32. DONNA KAY3 FOLTZ (Herbert Luther2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 21 Sep 1954. She married 
James Donald Diefenbach, son of Don Diefenbach and Doris Cahan, on 14 Jul 1973 in Kankakee 
County. He was born on 10 Jan 1951. 

James Donald Diefenbach and Donna Kay Foltz had the following children:

72. i. ANGELA KAY4 DIEFENBACH was born on 21 Dec 1975 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She 
married Jason Kirk on 27 Jun 1998 in Kankakee County. He was born on 31 Jan 
1971 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. 

73. ii. MATTHEW JAMES DIEFENBACH was born on 01 Aug 1971 in Kankakee County, 
Illinois. He married (1) BETTY NEPRAS. She was born on 02 Nov 1970. 

33. DOREEN VIOLA3 FOLTZ (Herbert Luther2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 19 Sep 1958. She married 
(1) GREG LEE DAVIS in Kankakee County. He died on 18 Jan 1958. She married (2) ROBERT WHITE 
on 10 Jul 1999. He was born on 28 Apr 1957. She married (3) MARK OUELETTE. He was born on 07
Jun 1960. 

16



Generation 3 (con't)

Greg Lee Davis and Doreen Viola Foltz had the following children:

74. i. THOMAS LEE4 DAVIS was born on 15 Jan 1977. He married (1) GLORIA CABERA. She 
was born on 21 Jun 1979. 

75. ii. DORINDA ANN DAVIS was born on 04 Oct 1979. She married (1) MATTHEW DORRIS. 

iii. TRACI DAVIS was born on 11 May 1983.

Robert White and Doreen Viola Foltz had the following children:

i. MELISSA4 WHITE was born on 18 Sep 1981.

ii. RICK WHITE was born on 14 Jun 1983.

34. RHONDA SUE3 FOLTZ (Herbert Luther2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 08 Feb 1963. She married (1) 
JAMES PHILLIP DAVIS. He was born on 15 Sep 1962. 

James Phillip Davis and Rhonda Sue Foltz had the following children:

i. AMANDA4 DAVIS was born on 19 Apr 1987.

ii. SARA MARIE DAVIS was born on 04 Sep 1989.

iii. LAUREN DAVIS was born on 19 Mar 1991.

35. VIVIAN3 FOLTZ (Clarence (Babe) Raymond2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 08 Apr 1964.

Vivian Foltz had the following child:

i. MORGAN PAYG4 EVERETT. 

36. SANDRA JAYNE3 HOWARD (Adel Jane2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 28 May 1963. She 
married (1) DON FAVORS. He was born on 06 Dec 1962. 

Don Favors and Sandra Jayne Howard had the following children:

i. JASON4 FAVORS was born on 16 Feb 1985.

ii. MARY FAVORS was born on 17 Mar 1987.

iii. MICHELE FAVORS was born on 03 Jun 1988.

37. JOANN LUELLA3 FOLTZ (Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 03 Mar 1954. She died 
on 06 Nov 2005. She married Gerald Raymond Henke on 27 Apr 1974. He was born on 07 Aug 
1953 in Will County, Illinois. 

Gerald Raymond Henke and JoAnn Luella Foltz had the following children:

76. i. JESSICA RAE4 HENKE was born on 07 Jan 1976. She married Christopher Betterton 
on 15 Aug 1997. He was born on 02 Feb 1972. 

77. ii. JOETTE RENEE HENKE was born on 28 Jul 1978. She married (1) JEFFERY WALTER. 
He was born on 29 Sep 1974. 

38. MICHAEL DAVID3 FOLTZ (Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 29 Mar 1955. He 
married (1) MARGO HAVENER on 29 Mar 1975. He married (2) JEANNE ANN SCHULTZ on 28 Apr 
1979. 

Michael David Foltz and Margo Havener had the following child:

i. MITCHELL DEAN4 FOLTZ was born on 22 Jul 1975.

Michael David Foltz and Jeanne Ann Schultz had the following children:

78. ii. JOSHUA FOLTZ was born on 12 Mar 1981. He married (1) DANIELLE ZAGORSKI. She 
was born on 30 Apr 1983. 

iii. CALEB FOLTZ was born on 19 Jul 1983. He married Erin Hoffman in Sep 2011. 
 

iv. REBEKAH FOLTZ was born on 25 Dec 1991.
 

Notes for Rebekah Foltz:

17



Generation 3 (con't)
Notes for Rebekah Foltz:
Bekah writes on 7 Sept, 2012  "Well it's official as I am now R Foltz LPN!! I would 
like to thank my wonderful family, my amazing boyfriend and my terrific friends! 
Thank you for all the support and being there through thick and thin!! Love you all!!!"

39. BRENDA LEE3 FOLTZ (Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 13 Aug 1957. She married 
John Harold Bult on 07 Jul 1990. He was born on 27 Aug 1968. 

John Harold Bult and Brenda Lee Foltz had the following children:

i. ALLISON JO4 BULT was born on 02 Jul 1991.

ii. EMILY ANNE BULT was born on 22 Feb 1994.

40. KURT GREGORY3 FOLTZ (Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 19 Jun 1960. He 
married Rhonda Sue Wood on 04 May 1979. She was born on 27 Jul 1960. 

Kurt Gregory Foltz and Rhonda Sue Wood had the following children:

i. MATTHEW MARION4 FOLTZ was born on 24 Oct 1979.

ii. AARON THOMAS FOLTZ was born on 05 Jun 1981.

79. iii. MAGGIE RENEE FOLTZ was born on 17 Dec 1982. She married (1) CRAIG DAVIS. He 
was born on 18 Aug 1981. 

iv. JOHANNA MARIE FOLTZ was born on 24 Jul 1991.

v. GRANT GREGORY FOLTZ was born on 02 Jul 1993.

vi. ERICKA ANNE FOLTZ was born on 21 Jun 1996.

vii. ANDREW MICHAEL FOLTZ was born on 21 Oct 1997.

41. BARBARA ANN3 FOLTZ (Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 06 May 1962. She died 
on 17 Aug 2010. She married (1) SCOTT DALE SCHULTZ. He died in 1993. She married (2) WILLIAM 

WAYNE JOHNSON on 20 Apr 1996. He was born on 01 Jun 1960. 

Scott Dale Schultz and Barbara Ann Foltz had the following children:

i. BRYNN APRIL4 SCHULTZ was born on 15 Mar 1983.

80. ii. BROCK ADAM SCHULTZ was born on 22 Nov 1984. He married (1) KRISTEN BOSS. 

iii. BRANDT ARTHUR SCHULTZ was born on 22 Sep 1987. He married (1) ASYA ??. 
 

William Wayne Johnson and Barbara Ann Foltz had the following child:

i. OLIVIA ANN4 JOHNSON was born on 10 Sep 1997.

42. JOSEPH PATRICK3 FOLTZ (Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 17 Mar 1964. He 
married (1) DEBRA SUE STONE. She was born on 29 Feb 1964. 

Joseph Patrick Foltz and Debra Sue Stone had the following children:

i. NATHAN PATRICK4 FOLTZ was born on 08 Feb 1988.

81. ii. DUSTIN JACOB FOLTZ was born on 17 Nov 1989. He married Ashley Fowler on 05 
Jun 2010. She was born on 16 Nov 1991. 

iii. MEGHAN LEE MARIE FOLTZ was born on 09 Nov 1993.

Generation 4

43. DEBORAH MARIE4 WATSON (Melvin Francis Sonny3, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) 
was born on 10 Jan 1965. She married Michael Joseph Gaspari on 17 Sep 1994. He was born on 
31 May 1962. 

Michael Joseph Gaspari and Deborah Marie Watson had the following children:

i. SAMANTHA MARIE5 GASPARI was born on 14 Sep 1997.

ii. SYDNEY MICHELLE GASPARI was born on 25 Sep 2001.

18



Generation 4 (con't)

iii. STEPHANIE MIA GASPARI was born on 18 May 2005.

44. MICHAEL MELVIN4 WATSON (Melvin Francis Sonny3, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) 
was born on 30 Mar 1962. He married (1) BRENDA KAY SORENSEN. She was born on 21 Jun 1958. 

Michael Melvin Watson and Brenda Kay Sorensen had the following children:

i. JULIE ANN5 WATSON was born on 22 Apr 1988. She married (1) NATHAN LALONE. 
 

ii. MICHAEL JAMES WATSON was born on 14 May 1989.

iii. MATTHEW THOMAS WATSON was born on 11 Oct 1991.

45. BRUCE ALLEN4 DAY (Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 02 May 1964 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

Bruce Allen Day had the following child:

82. i. CHRISTINE5 DAY was born on 12 Feb 1984.

46. DEBRA KAY4 DAY (Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 23 Nov 1977 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) KEVIN DERKS. 

Kevin Derks and Debra Kay Day had the following children:

i. SHIANNE KAY DAY5 BILLIPS was born on 26 Nov 1996 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

ii. COURTNEY DAY. 

iii. KATLYNN DAY. 

iv. VALENTINO GARCIA DAY was born on 25 Aug 2005.

47. DIANNA LEE4 DAY (Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 25 May 1965 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

Dianna Lee Day had the following children:

83. i. JENY5 COYLE was born on 19 Dec 1984. She married (1) COREY WITZ. 

84. ii. JAMEY COYLE was born on 25 Feb 1986. He married (1) BOB HERR. 

iii. JAMES COYLE was born on 11 May 1988.

48. DAWN MARIE4 DAY (Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 02 Jun 1969 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married Lester Palmer on 21 Oct 1989. 

Lester Palmer and Dawn Marie Day had the following children:

i. LEE5 PALMER was born on 09 Aug 1993.

ii. ADAM PALMER was born on 04 Mar 1988.

85. iii. AMANDA PALMER was born on 17 Apr 1989.

49. D'JUANNA4 TUTEWILER (Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 14 Feb 1963 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) STEVE SOMMER. He was born on 
05 May 1964. 

Steve Sommer and D'Juanna Tutewiler had the following children:

i. ANGELA5 JENSEN was born on 02 Sep 1981.

86. ii. JENNIFER JENSEN was born on 26 Dec 1984. She married (1) EREIC KAZMIERSZAK. 
He was born on 09 Jun 1979. 

iii. MATTHEW SOMMER was born on 03 Nov 1987.

87. iv. AMANDA SOMMER was born on 28 Mar 1989. She married (1) ANTHONY ANDREATTA. 

v. BRANDON SOMMER was born on 06 Oct 1999.

50. DIANE4 TUTEWILER (Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 03 Feb 1964 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) ?? MOHEREK. 

19



Generation 4 (con't)

?? Moherek and Diane Tutewiler had the following children:

i. BRANDI L.5 ROYSTER was born on 09 Oct 1982.

ii. NICOLE A. ROYSTER was born on 09 Sep 1983.

iii. CHARLES ROYSTER was born on 14 Oct 1985.

88. iv. ROBBIE NICHOLS was born on 06 May 1988. He married (1) SARAH WILLIS. She was 
born on 25 Dec 1986. 

51. LORI4 TUTEWILER (Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 15 Feb 1965 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) CLAUDE KELLER. 

Claude Keller and Lori Tutewiler had the following children:

89. i. EDWARD5 KELLER was born on 20 Jan 1982. He married (1) ANGELA ??. She was 
born on 26 Dec 1981. 

90. ii. BRENTON KELLER was born on 24 May 1986. He married (1) SAMANTHA SULLIVAN. 
She was born on 02 Jan 1986. 

iii. MICHAEL KELLER was born on 19 May 1988.

iv. STEVEN KELLER was born on 17 Oct 1989.

52. CATHRINE4 TUTEWILER (Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 30 Mar 1973 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) DANE OHME. He was born on 29 
Aug 1966. 

Notes for Dane Ohme:
Caherine is a respiratory therapist at Provena St Mary's Hospital in Kankakee.  

Dane Ohme and Cathrine Tutewiler had the following children:

i. JEFFREY5 KELLER was born on 07 Jan 1994 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

ii. DANYELL KELLER was born on 12 Jul 1993 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

53. MATTHEW4 MASON (Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz, Robert).  
He married (1) DANIELLE WILLIAMS. 

Matthew Mason and Danielle Williams had the following children:

i. CHRISTIAN5 MASON was born on 08 Sep 2007.

ii. RIONNA MASON was born on 18 Nov 2006.

54. AUSTIN EVAN4 ESTES III (Linda Lou3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 21 Dec 1971. He married (1) DAWN MARIE MAHN. She was born on 26 Mar 1974. 

Austin Evan Estes III and Dawn Marie Mahn had the following children:

i. AUSTIN EVAN5 ESTES IV was born on 10 Oct 1997.

ii. DANIEL HUNTER ESTES was born on 04 Aug 1999.

55. MICHAEL4 ESTES (Linda Lou3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 15 
Oct 1978. He married (1) AMY DAWN SORENSON. 

Michael Estes and Amy Dawn Sorenson had the following child:

i. KAYLA MARIE5 ESTES was born on 23 Sep 1999.

56. ANNA MARIE4 SEE (Carol Ann3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
14 Jul 1976. She married (1) CARSON LANDERS. 

Carson Landers and Anna Marie See had the following child:

i. ABIGAIL LUELLA5 LANDERS was born on 27 Jun 2003.

57. RODNEY4 SEE (Carol Ann3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 14 
Feb 1978. He married (1) KELLY HAYNES. 

Rodney See and Kelly Haynes had the following child:

20



Generation 4 (con't)

i. MCKENNA ABIGAIL5 HAYNES was born on 03 Oct 1997.

58. DEBRA ELIZABETH4 GRIFFIN (Barbara Leona3 Sass, Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 29 May 1969. She married Kevin Roy Engel, son of Bernard Francis Engel and Janet 
Teresa Roy, on 14 Aug 1992 in Crete, Illinois. He was born on 22 Dec 1967 in Providence, Rhode 
Island, USA. 
 

Notes for Debra Elizabeth Griffin:
Debbie has been active in the school music programs since grade school, playing the piano, flute, 
viola and Bassoon.  She was Drum Major and in High school was given the John Philip Sousa 
award and studied Bassoon with Wilbur Simpson, bassoonist of the Chicago Symphony Orchestra.  
Debbie attended the Interlochen Music Camp between her Junior and Senior year of High School 
and graduated from the University of Illinois with a degree in Music Education, Wright State 
University in Dayton, Ohio with a Masters Degree and presently teaches music in the Princeton 
School District of Cincinnati, Ohio.

Kevin Roy Engel and Debra Elizabeth Griffin had the following children:

i. KRISTIAN ROY5 ENGEL was born on 03 Jun 1996 in Hamilton, Ohio, USA.

ii. ANNA ELAINE ENGEL was born on 01 Apr 1999 in Hamilton, Ohio, USA.

iii. THEODORE BERNARD ENGEL was born on 02 May 2005 in Hamilton, Ohio, USA.

59. THOMAS ADAM4 GRIFFIN (Barbara Leona3 Sass, Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 10 Apr 197311. He married Krista Allison Prestek, daughter of John Michael Prestek and 
Cheryl Louise Dunning, on 03 Sep 2006 in Lynnwood, Snohomish, Washington12. She was born on 
19 Aug 197713-14. 
 

Notes for Thomas Adam Griffin:
Tom was honored at Crete-Monee High School as an Illinois Scholar and also by being 

chosen as Drum Major of the Warrior High School Band.  He was also a member of the High 
School and the South Suburban Symphony Orchestra.

Graduating from Northwestern University on June 17, 1995, Tom worked in Chicago in the 
film industry for two years.  His name is in the credits of "Michael" starring James Trovolta, 
"Mercury Rising" with Bruce Willis and "Home Alone 3".  Since January of 2002 Tom has lived in 
Brooklyn working as a freelance film editor for the Food Network, USA Network, Comedy Central, 
Speed Network (Kurt Busch The Outlaw) and the Fulbright Foundation to name a few.

Notes for Krista Allison Prestek:
Krista graduated from Stanford University, Palo Alto, California with a Bachelor of Arts Degree and 
she was working for Details Magazine when she and Tom met in New York City.  She later was 
"recruited" to GQ Magazine as Senior Photo Editor.

Thomas Adam Griffin and Krista Allison Prestek had the following children:

i. ELLIOTT ARTHUR5 GRIFFIN was born on 24 Feb 2011 in Brooklyn, NY.

ii. ALICE LILLIAN GRIFFIN was born on 10 Jul 2013 in Brooklyn, NY.

60. MARK DALE4 KURTZ (Sylvia Alberta3 Sass, Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
04 Mar 1963. He married (1) CHRISTINE J. MCKEON GIBB. He married (2) JILL KATHLEEN WHITSON 
on 28 Dec 2004 in Texas, USA. 
 

Notes for Mark Dale Kurtz:
Mark graduated from Texas State Technical Institute with an Assoc. of Applied Science Degree in 
Mechanical Design.  He is Sr. Designer for Lennox Ind. in Carrolton, TX.

Notes for Christine J. McKeon Gibb:
Christine works as an Administrative Secretary for Optek Tech. and is also working on an 
accounting degree at the University of Texas at Dallas.

Mark Dale Kurtz and Christine J. McKeon Gibb had the following children:

i. MICHAEL5 GIBB was born on 29 Mar 1981.

21



iv. JACOB JOSEPH BREYMEYER was born on 30 May 2006 in Columbia, Lexington, 

Generation 4 (con't)

ii. MATTHEW GIBB was born on 30 Sep 1985.

Mark Dale Kurtz and Jill Kathleen Whitson had the following children:

iii. SAMUEL EMIL KURTZ was born on 12 Oct 2006.

iv. KATHLEEN ELIZABETH KURTZ was born on 12 Oct 2008.

61. GLEN ALAN4 KURTZ (Sylvia Alberta3 Sass, Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
12 Oct 1966. He married (1) TIANA MICHELLE MAUER. She was born on 18 Aug 1964 in Victoria, 
TX. He married (2) HOPE DORTHEA MAYES on 31 Aug 1996 in Calhoun, Texas, USA. She was born 
about 196715. 
 

Notes for Glen Alan Kurtz:
Glen graduated from Calhoun High School in 1985, where he was chosen Who's Who of American 
High School Students, two years in a row.  He was active in track, basketball, baseball and football,
turning down several college scholarships for football.  Glen is an Assistant Yard Superintendent 
for King Fisher Marine Service. 

Divorced from Tiana in 1995. 

Notes for Tiana Michelle Mauer:
Tiana has a license in Cosmetology and also attended Victoria Jr. College, studying accounting.  
She is working as a bookkeeper and is also attending the University of Houston at Victoria, working 
on her degree in Accounting with a minor in Computer Science.

Divorced from Glen in 1995

Glen Alan Kurtz and Tiana Michelle Mauer had the following children:

i. PATRICK ALAN5 KURTZ was born on 26 Mar 1989.

ii. JOHN FRITZ KURTZ was born on 09 Feb 1993.

Glen Alan Kurtz and Hope Dorthea Mayes had the following child:

iii. ALEXIS HOPE KURTZ17 was born on 02 Oct 1997 in Victoria, Texas17.

62. JENNIFER ANN4 SASS (John Albert3, Leona Alberta2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 16 
Nov 1969 in Harvey, Cook, Illinois, USA. She married Tim Borgman, son of Edmund Louis 
Borgman and Carol Phelps, on 05 May 1990 in Matteson, Cook, Illinois, USA. He was born on 14 
Jul 1969 in Chicago Heights, Cook, Illinois, USA. 
 

Notes for Jennifer Ann Sass:
Jennifer graduated from Prairie State College in Chicago Heights, IL with an Associates of Applied 
Science Degree in Mechanical Design Technology. She is a drafter for Panduit Corporation in 
Tinley Park, IL, working there since 1992.

Tim Borgman and Jennifer Ann Sass had the following children:

i. ALYSSA RENEE5 BORGMAN was born on 28 Jun 1989 in Chicago Heights, Cook, 
Illinois, USA.

ii. AARON MICHAEL BORGMAN was born on 18 Jan 1994 in Hazel Crest, Cook, Illinois, 
USA.

63. JACOB JAKE4 BREYMEYER (Kendra Joyce3 Foltz, Elwood James2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 17 Mar 1978 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He married Sunshine Riggio on 03 Mar 
2004 in Kankakee County. She was born on 22 May 1979 in Hazel Crest, Cook, Illinois, USA. 

Jacob Jake Breymeyer and Sunshine Riggio had the following children:

i. HALEY ANN5 BREYMEYER was born on 22 Jan 1997 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

ii. XAVIER MICHAEL BREYMEYER was born on 27 Jan 2000 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

iii. LENA EVELYN BREYMEYER was born on 31 Aug 2003 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

22



Generation 4 (con't)
iv. JACOB JOSEPH BREYMEYER was born on 30 May 2006 in Columbia, Lexington, 

South Carolina, USA.

64. BRANDI4 BREYMEYER (Kendra Joyce3 Foltz, Elwood James2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 16 Dec 1980. She married Jeffrey Curwick on 20 Apr 2006 in Kankakee County, IL. He was 
born on 26 Sep 1974. 

Jeffrey Curwick and Brandi Breymeyer had the following children:

i. ALEX JEFFREY5 CURWICK was born on 07 Nov 2001 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

ii. OLIVIA PEARL CURWICK was born on 10 Jul 2002 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

iii. CLOE JEAN CURWICK was born on 10 Jun 2005 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

65. ANDY4 MCCANN (Thomas Yant (Ty)3 Herron, Verla Marie2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
01 Oct 1977. He married (1) WENDY ADER. She was born on 16 Dec 1976. 

Andy McCann and Wendy Ader had the following children:

i. HAYLEY ANNE5 MCCANN was born on 17 Sep 2003.

ii. LANE ANDREW MCCANN was born on 17 Dec 2006.

66. CHRYSTAL WYNN4 FOLTZ (Cloice Wilhelm (Jay)3, Cloice Wellington2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 
05 Jun 1979 in St Anne, Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married (1) THOMAS KLONOWSKI. 

Thomas Klonowski and Chrystal Wynn Foltz had the following children:

i. ALEXIS BREEANA5 SELLERS was born on 10 Feb 2001.

ii. PAIGE JASPER SELLERS was born on 14 Oct 2002.

67. CHRISTOPHER WAYNE4 FOLTZ (Cloice Wilhelm (Jay)3, Cloice Wellington2, Cloice Elwood1) was born 
on 21 Jun 1983 in St Anne, Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

Christopher Wayne Foltz had the following child:

i. ALAINA BREEAN5 FOLTZ was born on 04 Mar 2003.

68. RACHAEL ANN4 JENSEN (Mary Ann3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
31 Aug 1978. She married (1) JEFF MATHEWS. 

Jeff Mathews and Rachael Ann Jensen had the following children:

i. PEYTON RYLEY5 MATHEWS was born on 21 Apr 2008.

ii. RAEGAN PAIGE MATHEWS was born on 12 Mar 2010.

69. AARON MICHAEL4 JENSEN (Mary Ann3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 30 Oct 1981. He married Elissa Mansanares on 21 Jun 2008. She was born on 27 Nov 1980. 

Aaron Michael Jensen and Elissa Mansanares had the following children:

i. JACK5 JENSEN was born on 21 Jun 2009.

ii. CHRISTY RENEE JENSEN was born on 07 May 2013.

70. RYAN4 HOWARD (Sharon Marie3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 25 
May 1984.

Ryan Howard had the following child:

i. EVAN MICHAEL5 HOWARD was born on 17 Jul 2004.

71. TELESE4 HOWARD (Sharon Marie3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
10 Jul 1975. She married Frank Clarke on 01 Aug 1998. He was born on 21 Jul 1952. 

Frank Clarke and Telese Howard had the following children:

i. AUSTIN5 CLARKE was born on 24 Nov 1996.

ii. DILLON CLARKE was born on 04 Mar 1998.

iii. MADISON MARIE CLARKE was born on 22 Jan 1999.

iv. BROOKLYN GRACE CLARKE was born on 17 Jan 2010.

23



Generation 4 (con't)

72. ANGELA KAY4 DIEFENBACH (Donna Kay3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 21 Dec 1975 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married Jason Kirk on 27 Jun 1998 in 
Kankakee County. He was born on 31 Jan 1971 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. 

Jason Kirk and Angela Kay Diefenbach had the following child:

i. BRITTON MICHAEL5 KIRK was born on 07 Aug 1994 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA.

73. MATTHEW JAMES4 DIEFENBACH (Donna Kay3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 01 Aug 1971 in Kankakee County, Illinois. He married (1) BETTY NEPRAS. She was born on 
02 Nov 1970. 

Matthew James Diefenbach and Betty Nepras had the following children:

91. i. ASHTON5 DIEFENBACH was born on 10 Jul 1990. She married (1) BRIAN HAWKIN. 

ii. CAITLYN BRIANNA DIEFENBACH was born on 03 Feb 1998.

74. THOMAS LEE4 DAVIS (Doreen Viola3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 
15 Jan 1977. He married (1) GLORIA CABERA. She was born on 21 Jun 1979. 

Thomas Lee Davis and Gloria Cabera had the following children:

i. ADRIANA5 DAVIS was born on 15 Apr 1998.

ii. THOMAS LEE DAVIS JR was born on 10 Oct 2000.

iii. KRISTI NICOLE DAVIS was born on 13 Sep 2002.

75. DORINDA ANN4 DAVIS (Doreen Viola3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was born 
on 04 Oct 1979. She married (1) MATTHEW DORRIS. 

Matthew Dorris and Dorinda Ann Davis had the following children:

i. MCKENZIE PAIGE5 DORRIS was born on 12 Mar 2009.

ii. DYLAN MATTHEW DORRIS was born on 01 Dec 2011.

76. JESSICA RAE4 HENKE (JoAnn Luella3 Foltz, Marion (Mike) Dale2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 07 Jan 1976. She married Christopher Betterton on 15 Aug 1997. He was born on 02 Feb 
1972. 

Christopher Betterton and Jessica Rae Henke had the following children:

i. CHRISTOPHER ASHLEY5 BETTERTON. 

ii. ALEXANDER HUTTON BETTERTON was born on 08 Aug 2001.

77. JOETTE RENEE4 HENKE (JoAnn Luella3 Foltz, Marion (Mike) Dale2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 28 Jul 1978. She married (1) JEFFERY WALTER. He was born on 29 Sep 1974. 

Jeffery Walter and Joette Renee Henke had the following children:

i. JACOB5 WALTER. 

ii. ELLA WALTER. 

78. JOSHUA4 FOLTZ (Michael David3, Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 12 Mar 1981. 
He married (1) DANIELLE ZAGORSKI. She was born on 30 Apr 1983. 

Joshua Foltz and Danielle Zagorski had the following children:

i. TAYLOR5 FOLTZ was born on 14 Apr 2008.

ii. AUSTIN FOLTZ was born on 30 Jan 2011.

iii. DRAKE FOLTZ was born on 13 May 2012.

79. MAGGIE RENEE4 FOLTZ (Kurt Gregory3, Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 17 Dec 
1982. She married (1) CRAIG DAVIS. He was born on 18 Aug 1981. 

Craig Davis and Maggie Renee Foltz had the following children:

i. COLLEEN5 DAVIS was born on 04 Mar 2006.

ii. VICTORIA DAVIS was born on 25 Oct 2007.

24



Generation 4 (con't)

iii. MARIE DAVIS was born on 17 Sep 2009.

iv. NATALIE DAVIS was born on 10 Sep 2011.

80. BROCK ADAM4 SCHULTZ (Barbara Ann3 Foltz, Marion (Mike) Dale2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 Foltz) was 
born on 22 Nov 1984. He married (1) KRISTEN BOSS. 

Brock Adam Schultz and Kristen Boss had the following child:

i. BRYSON5 SCHULTZ. 

81. DUSTIN JACOB4 FOLTZ (Joseph Patrick3, Marion (Mike) Dale2, Cloice Elwood1) was born on 17 Nov 
1989. He married Ashley Fowler on 05 Jun 2010. She was born on 16 Nov 1991. 

Dustin Jacob Foltz and Ashley Fowler had the following child:

i. EMMALYN MARIE5 FOLTZ was born on 30 Jul 2012.

Generation 5

82. CHRISTINE5 DAY (Bruce Allen4, Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 
Foltz) was born on 12 Feb 1984.

Christine Day had the following children:

i. HAYLEIGH6 DAY. 

ii. REESE DAY. 

83. JENY5 COYLE (Dianna Lee4 Day, Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 
Foltz) was born on 19 Dec 1984. She married (1) COREY WITZ. 

Corey Witz and Jeny Coyle had the following children:

i. NATHAN6 WITZ was born on 12 Aug 2003.

ii. NICHOLAS WITZ was born on 07 Apr 2005.

iii. KELLEY WITZ was born on 10 Nov 2006.

iv. AMELIA WITZ was born on 21 Oct 2008.

v. ISABELLA WITZ was born on 18 Dec 2010.

84. JAMEY5 COYLE (Dianna Lee4 Day, Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 
Foltz) was born on 25 Feb 1986. He married (1) BOB HERR. 

Jamey Coyle and Bob Herr had the following children:

i. ADEN6 BETOURNE was born on 24 May 2004.

ii. LILLIAN BETHOURNE was born on 05 Jun 2005.

iii. NADIA HERR was born on 29 May 2008.

iv. BENJAMIN HERR was born on 12 Mar 2011.

85. AMANDA5 PALMER (Dawn Marie4 Day, Charlene Iona3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice 
Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 17 Apr 1989.

Amanda Palmer had the following children:

i. JEREMY6 COOPER was born on 27 May 2007.

ii. MAIH ALEJANDRE was born on 24 Dec 2008.

86. JENNIFER5 JENSEN (D'Juanna4 Tutewiler, Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice 
Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 26 Dec 1984. She married (1) EREIC KAZMIERSZAK. He was born on 09 
Jun 1979. 

Ereic Kazmierszak and Jennifer Jensen had the following child:

i. DEVIN6 KAZMIERSZAK was born on 11 Jun 2007.

87. AMANDA5 SOMMER (D'Juanna4 Tutewiler, Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice 
Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 28 Mar 1989. She married (1) ANTHONY ANDREATTA. 

25



Generation 5 (con't)

Anthony Andreatta and Amanda Sommer had the following child:

i. MADISON ELIZABETH6 ANDREATTA was born on 16 May 2012.

88. ROBBIE5 NICHOLS (Diane4 Tutewiler, Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice 
Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 06 May 1988. He married (1) SARAH WILLIS. She was born on 25 Dec 
1986. 

Robbie Nichols and Sarah Willis had the following child:

i. JOSEPHINE6 NICHOLS was born on 07 Jul 2007.

89. EDWARD5 KELLER (Lori4 Tutewiler, Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 
Foltz) was born on 20 Jan 1982. He married (1) ANGELA ??. She was born on 26 Dec 1981. 

Edward Keller and Angela ?? had the following children:

i. HAYLEE6 KELLER was born on 21 Nov 2001.

ii. TYLER KELLER was born on 21 Mar 2004.

90. BRENTON5 KELLER (Lori4 Tutewiler, Loretta Frances3 Watson, Luella Dorothy2 Foltz, Cloice 
Elwood1 Foltz) was born on 24 May 1986. He married (1) SAMANTHA SULLIVAN. She was born on 
02 Jan 1986. 

Brenton Keller and Samantha Sullivan had the following child:

i. LEAN6 KELLER was born on 09 Oct 2007.

91. ASHTON5 DIEFENBACH (Matthew James4, Donna Kay3 Foltz, Herbert Luther2 Foltz, Cloice Elwood1 
Foltz) was born on 10 Jul 1990. She married (1) BRIAN HAWKIN. 

Brian Hawkin and Ashton Diefenbach had the following children:

i. NOAH6 HAWKIN was born on 23 Sep 2009.

ii. CHLOE HAWKIN was born on 31 Jan 2012.

Sources

Newspaper Obituary.1

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online. Record for Louis J Miller.

2

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online. Record for Paul Alfred Miller Foltz.

3

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

4

Ancestry.com, Social Security Death Index (Provo, UT, USA: The Generations Network, Inc., 
2007), Database online.

5

National Archives and Records Administration, U.S. World War II Army Enlistment Records, 
1938-1946 (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2005), www.ancestry.com, 
Database online. Record for Elwood J Foltz.

6

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online. Record for Verla Marie Foltz.

7

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online. Record for Raymond Howard Jr. 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=pubmembertrees&h=18059462770&indiv=try.

8

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online. Record for Russell Paul Foltz.

9

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, The Generations Network, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

10

Tom & Krista, Wed Announ--Tom Griffin & Krista Prestek--2006 (New York).11

Tom & Krista, Wed Announ--Tom Griffin & Krista Prestek--2006 (New York), her parents' 
home.

12

Arthur Dunning, Birth Announ--Krista Prestek--1977 (Spokane, WA  1977), Dunning 
Album--Gen, Art, Roy, to be added to family history.

13

Mildred Dunning McPherson, Datebooks--Mildred Dunning McPherson, 9:43PM 8lbs 10oz.14

26



Sources (con't)

Ancestry.com, Texas, Marriage Collection, 1814-1909 and 1966-2011 (Provo, UT, USA, 
Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2005), Ancestry.com.

15

Ancestry.com, Texas, Marriage Collection, 1814-1909 and 1966-2011 (Provo, UT, USA, 
Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2005), Ancestry.com, Record for Marvin T Jacobs III. 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=txmarriageindex&h=14024750&indiv=try.

16

Ancestry.com, Texas Birth Index, 1903-1997 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 
2005), Ancestry.com.

17

27



Index of Individuals

?

??, Angela: 20,26

??, Asya: 18

??, Stacy: 10

A

Ader, Wendy: 15,23

Alejandre, Maih: 25

Andreatta, Anthony: 19,25,26

Andreatta, Madison Elizabeth: 26

B

Bethourne, Lillian: 25

Betourne, Aden: 25

Betterton, Alexander Hutton: 24

Betterton, Christopher: 17,24

Betterton, Christopher Ashley: 24

Billips, Shianne Kay Day: 19

Borgman, Aaron Michael: 22

Borgman, Alyssa Renee: 22

Borgman, Edmund Louis: 14,22

Borgman, Tim: 14,22

Boss, Kristen: 18,25

Botkin, Karen: 6,14

Botkin, Stanley: 6,14

Breymeyer, Bradley: 6,15

Breymeyer, Brandi: 15,23

Breymeyer, Haley Ann: 22

Breymeyer, Jacob Jake: 15,22

Breymeyer, Jacob Joseph: 22

Breymeyer, Lena Evelyn: 22

Breymeyer, Xavier Michael: 22

Brodtman, Marianne: 3,9,10

Bult, Allison Jo: 18

Bult, Emily Anne: 18

Bult, John Harold: 11,18

C

Cabera, Gloria: 17,24

Cahan, Doris: 9,16

Chaires, Dolores S: 15

Clarke, Austin: 23

Clarke, Brooklyn Grace: 23

Clarke, Dillon: 23

Clarke, Frank: 16,23

Clarke, Madison Marie: 23

Coon, Mary Jane: 1

Cooper, Jeremy: 25

Coyle, James: 19

Coyle, Jamey: 19,25

Coyle, Jeny: 19,25

Crowder, Marion: 5,13

Curwick, Alex Jeffrey: 23

Curwick, Cloe Jean: 23

Curwick, Jeffrey: 15,23

Curwick, Olivia Pearl: 23

D

Darche, Victoria: 8,15

Davis, Adriana: 24

Davis, Amanda: 17

Davis, Colleen: 24

Davis, Craig: 18,24

Davis, Dorinda Ann: 17,24

Davis, Greg Lee: 9,16,17

Davis, James Phillip: 9,17

Davis, Kristi Nicole: 24

Davis, Lauren: 17

Davis, Marie: 25

Davis, Natalie: 25

Davis, Sara Marie: 17

Davis, Thomas Lee: 17,24

Davis, Thomas Lee Jr: 24

Davis, Traci: 17

Davis, Victoria: 24

Day, Bruce Allen: 12,19

Day, Christine: 19,25

Day, Courtney: 19

Day, David: 4,12

Day, Dawn Marie: 12,19

Day, Debra Kay: 12,19

Day, Dianna Lee: 12,19

Day, Hayleigh: 25

Day, Katlynn: 19

Day, Reese: 25

Day, Tina: 12

Day, Valentino Garcia: 19

Derks, Kevin: 12,19

Diefenbach, Angela Kay: 16,24

Diefenbach, Ashton: 24,26

Diefenbach, Caitlyn Brianna: 24

Diefenbach, Don: 9,16

Diefenbach, James Donald: 9,16

Diefenbach, Matthew James: 16,24

Dorris, Dylan Matthew: 24

Dorris, Matthew: 17,24

Dorris, McKenzie Paige: 24

Douglas, Roberta: 5,12

Ducat, Elmer: 4,11

Ducat, Patricia Eileen: 4,11

Dumas, Genevieve Adeline: 3,11

Dumas, Joseph: 3,11

Dunning, Cheryl Louise: 14,21

E

Engel, Anna Elaine: 21

Engel, Bernard Francis: 14,21

Engel, Kevin Roy: 14,21

Engel, Kristian Roy: 21

Engel, Theodore Bernard: 21

Estes, Austin: 5,12

Estes, Austin Evan III: 13,20

Estes, Austin Evan IV: 20

28



Index of Individuals
Estes, Austin Evan Jr: 5,12,13

Estes, Daniel Hunter: 20

Estes, Kayla Marie: 20

Estes, Luella Lynn: 13

Estes, Michael: 13,20

Everett, Morgan Payg: 17

F

Farley, Edmur Perry: 3,8

Farley, Viola Mabel: 3,8,9

Favors, Don: 11,17

Favors, Jason: 17

Favors, Mary: 17

Favors, Michele: 17

Foltz, Aaron Thomas: 18

Foltz, Adel Jane: 3,10,11

Foltz, Alaina Breean: 23

Foltz, Andrew Michael: 18

Foltz, Austin: 24

Foltz, Barbara Ann: 11,18

Foltz, Brenda Lee: 11,18

Foltz, Brian: 8,16

Foltz, Caleb: 17

Foltz, Christopher Wayne: 15,23

Foltz, Chrystal Wynn: 15,23

Foltz, Clarence (Babe) Raymond: 3,9,10

Foltz, Cloice Elwood: 1,2

Foltz, Cloice Wellington: 3,8

Foltz, Cloice Wilhelm (Jay): 8,15

Foltz, Cloice William: 15

Foltz, Craig Winston: 15

Foltz, Curtis Brian: 16

Foltz, Donna Kay: 9,16

Foltz, Doreen Viola: 9,16,17

Foltz, Drake: 24

Foltz, Dustin Jacob: 18,25

Foltz, Edward J.: 10

Foltz, Elwood James: 3,6

Foltz, Emmalyn Marie: 25

Foltz, Ericka Anne: 18

Foltz, Grant Gregory: 18

Foltz, Herbert Edwin: 9

Foltz, Herbert Luther: 3,8,9

Foltz, JoAnn Luella: 11,17

Foltz, Johanna Marie: 18

Foltz, Joseph Patrick: 11,18

Foltz, Joshua: 17,24

Foltz, Kendra Joyce: 6,15

Foltz, Kurt Gregory: 11,18

Foltz, Leona Alberta: 2,5,6

Foltz, Linda: 8,15,16

Foltz, Lucas William: 16

Foltz, Luella Dorothy: 2,4

Foltz, Maggie Renee: 18,24

Foltz, Marcella Lorraine: 2

Foltz, Marion (Mike) Dale: 3,11

Foltz, Mark: 8,16

Foltz, Mary Ann: 9,16

Foltz, Matthew Marion: 18

Foltz, Meghan Lee Marie: 18

Foltz, Michael: 10

Foltz, Michael David: 11,17

Foltz, Mitchell Dean: 17

Foltz, Nathan Patrick: 18

Foltz, Paul Alfred Miller: 2,3

Foltz, Rebekah: 17

Foltz, Rhonda Sue: 9,17

Foltz, Russell Paul: 3

Foltz, Sharon Marie: 9,16

Foltz, Susan: 10

Foltz, Taylor: 24

Foltz, Verla Marie: 3,6,7

Foltz, Vivian: 10,17

Foltz, Zachary Matthew: 16

Fowler, Ashley: 18,25

Fricke, Rosie: 6,14

G

Gaspari, Michael Joseph: 11,18

Gaspari, Samantha Marie: 18

Gaspari, Stephanie Mia: 19

Gaspari, Sydney Michelle: 18

Gava, Elena: 3,9,10

Gianotte, Karen: 5,12

Gibb, Christine J. McKeon: 14,21

Gibb, Matthew: 22

Gibb, Michael: 21

Griffin, Alice Lillian: 21

Griffin, Debra Elizabeth: 14,21

Griffin, Elliott Arthur: 21

Griffin, Fred Verl: 6,13

Griffin, Theodore Arnold: 6,13,14

Griffin, Thomas Adam: 14,21

Grinstead, Ruby: 3,10

Guenette, Adele: 3,11

H

Havener, Margo: 11,17

Hawkin, Brian: 24,26

Hawkin, Chloe: 26

Hawkin, Noah: 26

Hayen, Mildred Pearl: 3,8

Haynes, Kelly: 13,20

Haynes, McKenna Abigail: 21

Henke, Gerald Raymond: 11,17

Henke, Jessica Rae: 17,24

Henke, Joette Renee: 17,24

Herr, Benjamin: 25

Herr, Bob: 19,25

Herr, Nadia: 25

Herron, Jane Ann: 7

Herron, Jean Marie: 7

Herron, Jodi Kay: 8

Herron, Thomas Clyde: 3,6

29



Index of Individuals
Herron, Thomas Yant (Ty): 7,15

Herron, W. Robert: 3,6,7

Hoffman, Erin: 17

Houck, Charles "Pete": 6,14

Howard, Adam: 16

Howard, Donald: 9,16

Howard, Evan Michael: 23

Howard, Raymond: 3,10

Howard, Raymond Jr: 3,10,11

Howard, Robyn: 16

Howard, Ryan: 16,23

Howard, Sandra Jayne: 11,17

Howard, Telese: 16,23

J

Jacobs, Marvin Thomas II: 8,15

Jacobs, Marvin Thomas III: 15

Jacobs, Quentin Joe: 16

Jahn, Lillian Josephine Freida: 2,5

Janas, Benjamin James: 15

Janas, Jim: 6,14,15

Jensen, Aaron Michael: 16,23

Jensen, Angela: 19

Jensen, Christy Renee: 23

Jensen, Jack: 23

Jensen, Jennifer: 19,25

Jensen, Jeremy William: 16

Jensen, Rachael Ann: 16,23

Jensen, Ronald Arthur: 9,16

Johnson, Olivia Ann: 18

Johnson, William Wayne: 11,18

Jones, Eric Duane: 16

Jones, Roger: 8,15,16

K

Kazmierszak, Devin: 25

Kazmierszak, Ereic: 19,25

Keller, Brenton: 20,26

Keller, Claude: 12,20

Keller, Danyell: 20

Keller, Edward: 20,26

Keller, Haylee: 26

Keller, Jeffrey: 20

Keller, Lean: 26

Keller, Michael: 20

Keller, Steven: 20

Keller, Tyler: 26

Kirk, Britton Michael: 24

Kirk, Jason: 16,24

Klein, Joyce A.: 3

Klonowski, Thomas: 15,23

Kurtz, Alexis Hope: 22

Kurtz, Emil Charles: 6,14

Kurtz, Emil Frank: 6,14

Kurtz, Glen Alan: 14,22

Kurtz, John Fritz: 22

Kurtz, Kathleen Elizabeth: 22

Kurtz, Mark Dale: 14,21,22

Kurtz, Patrick Alan: 22

Kurtz, Samuel Emil: 22

L

Lalone, Nathan: 19

Lamie, Julie: 5,12

Landers, Abigail Luella: 20

Landers, Carson: 13,20

Latz, Myra (1): 3,6

Latz, Myra (2): 3,6

Lavoie, Jean Anne: 7,15

M

Mahn, Dawn Marie: 13,20

Mansanares, Elissa: 16,23

Martin, Donald G.: 6,14

Mason, Christian: 20

Mason, Matthew: 12,20

Mason, Rionna: 20

Mason, Robert: 5,12

Mathews, Jeff: 16,23

Mathews, Peyton Ryley: 23

Mathews, Raegan Paige: 23

Mauer, Tiana Michelle: 14,22

Mayes, Hope Dorthea: 14,22

McCann, Andy: 15,23

McCann, Carrie: 15

McCann, Hayley Anne: 23

McCann, Lane Andrew: 23

McCullough, Arvella: 3,6

McCullough, Levi G: 3,6,8

McCullough, Thomas (1): 3,6

McCullough, Thomas (2): 3,6

Miller, Charlotte "Lottie": 1,2

Miller, Louis Julin: 1

Moherek, ??: 12,19,20

Moon, Francis: 2,3

Morgan, Gerald: 4,11

Morgan, Geraldine Louella: 11

Morgan, Ivy Iona: 11

Morgan, William Francis: 11

Morrical, H. A. Bill: 8,15,16

N

Nepras, Betty: 16,24

Nichols, Josephine: 26

Nichols, Robbie: 20,26

Norton, Gary (1): 5,12

Norton, Gary (1967): 12

Norton, Sandy: 12

O

O'Connor, Mary: 4,11

Ohme, Dane: 12,20

Ouelette, Mark: 9,16

P

30



Index of Individuals
Padgett, Emma: 2,3

Padgett, John: 2,3

Palmer, Adam: 19

Palmer, Amanda: 19,25

Palmer, Lee: 19

Palmer, Lester: 12,19

Phelps, Carol: 14,22

Prestek, John Michael: 14,21

Prestek, Krista Allison: 14,21

Prince, Dorothy Rowena: 6,13

R

Reese, Kimberly: 8,16

Riggio, Sunshine: 15,22

Roy, Janet Teresa: 14,21

Royster, Brandi L.: 20

Royster, Charles: 20

Royster, Nicole A.: 20

S

Sass, Albert John: 2,5,6

Sass, Barbara Leona: 6,13,14

Sass, Edward Christian: 2,5

Sass, Jennifer Ann: 14,22

Sass, John Albert: 6,14

Sass, John Albert Jr.: 14

Sass, Rita Lynn: 6,14,15

Sass, Sylvia Alberta: 6,14

Schultz, Brandt Arthur: 18

Schultz, Brock Adam: 18,25

Schultz, Brynn April: 18

Schultz, Bryson: 25

Schultz, Jeanne Ann: 11,17

Schultz, Scott Dale: 11,18

See, Anna Marie: 13,20

See, Grant: 5,13

See, Jim: 5,13

See, Rodney: 13,20

Sellers, Alexis Breeana: 23

Sellers, Paige Jasper: 23

Shaner, Mayme: 3,6

Shutters, Iva: 2,4

Sluder, Frank: 3,8

Sluder, Ruth: 3,8

Sommer, Amanda: 19,25,26

Sommer, Brandon: 19

Sommer, Matthew: 19

Sommer, Steve: 12,19

Sorensen, Brenda Kay: 11,19

Sorenson, Amy Dawn: 13,20

Stevens, Ruth: 8,16

Stone, Debra Sue: 11,18

Sullivan, Samantha: 20,26

Swinford, Joey: 12

T

Tutewiler, Cathrine: 12,20

Tutewiler, David: 5,12

Tutewiler, Diane: 12,19,20

Tutewiler, D'Juanna: 12,19

Tutewiler, Gary: 12

Tutewiler, Lori: 12,20

Tutewiler, Sandy Lou: 12

W

Walter, Ella: 24

Walter, Jacob: 24

Walter, Jeffery: 17,24

Watson, Carol Ann: 5,13

Watson, Charlene Iona: 4,12

Watson, Clarence: 2,4

Watson, David Bruce: 5

Watson, Deborah Marie: 11,18

Watson, Don Paul: 12

Watson, Julie Ann: 19

Watson, Linda Lou: 5,12,13

Watson, Loretta Frances: 5,12

Watson, Matthew Thomas: 19

Watson, Melba Luella: 4,11

Watson, Melvin: 2,4

Watson, Melvin Francis Sonny: 4,11

Watson, Michael James: 19

Watson, Michael Melvin: 11,19

Watson, Phillip Allan: 12

Watson, Richard Allen: 5,12

Watson, Robert Dale: 5,12

White, Melissa: 17

White, Rick: 17

White, Robert: 9,16,17

Whitson, Jill Kathleen: 14,21,22

Williams, Danielle: 12,20

Willis, Sarah: 20,26

Wills, Nellie Mae: 3,8

Witz, Amelia: 25

Witz, Corey: 19,25

Witz, Isabella: 25

Witz, Kelley: 25

Witz, Nathan: 25

Witz, Nicholas: 25

Wood, Rhonda Sue: 11,18

Wray, Brian: 4,12

Wray, Bruce: 12

Z

Zagorski, Danielle: 17,24

31


	Cloice Elwood Foltz
	Charlotte "Lottie" Miller,Mary Jane Coon,Louis Julin Miller,Cloice Elwood Foltz
	Charlotte "Lottie" Miller
	Cloice Elwood Foltz,Charlotte "Lottie" Miller
	Emma Padgett,Francis Moon,John Padgett,Paul Alfred Miller Foltz
	Melvin Watson,Iva Shutters,Clarence Watson,Luella Dorothy Foltz
	Marcella Lorraine Foltz
	Albert John Sass,Lillian Josephine Freida Jahn,Edward Christian Sass,Leona Alberta Foltz
	Arvella McCullough,Myra Latz,Thomas McCullough,Elwood James Foltz
	W. Robert Herron,Mayme Shaner,Thomas Clyde Herron,Levi G McCullough,Myra Latz,Thomas McCullough,Verla Marie Foltz
	Ruth Sluder,Mildred Pearl Hayen,Frank Sluder,Cloice Wellington Foltz
	Viola Mabel Farley,Nellie Mae Wills,Edmur Perry Farley,Herbert Luther Foltz
	Elena Gava,Marianne Brodtman,Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz
	Raymond Howard Jr,Ruby Grinstead,Raymond Howard,Adel Jane Foltz
	Genevieve Adeline Dumas,Adele Guenette,Joseph Dumas,Marion (Mike) Dale Foltz
	Emma Padgett,Francis Moon,John Padgett,Paul Alfred Miller Foltz
	Paul Alfred Miller Foltz,Emma Padgett
	Joyce A. Klein,Russell Paul Foltz
	Melvin Watson,Iva Shutters,Clarence Watson,Luella Dorothy Foltz
	Melvin Watson
	Melvin Watson,Luella Dorothy Foltz
	Gerald Morgan,Melba Luella Watson
	Patricia Eileen Ducat,Mary O'Connor,Elmer Ducat,Melvin Francis Sonny Watson
	David Day,Brian Wray,Charlene Iona Watson
	Karen Gianotte,Richard Allen Watson
	Gary Norton,David Tutewiler,Robert Mason,Loretta Frances Watson
	Julie Lamie,Robert Dale Watson
	Austin Evan Estes Jr,Roberta Douglas,Austin Estes,Linda Lou Watson
	Grant See,Marion Crowder,Jim See,Carol Ann Watson
	David Bruce Watson
	Albert John Sass,Lillian Josephine Freida Jahn,Edward Christian Sass,Leona Alberta Foltz
	Albert John Sass
	Albert John Sass,Leona Alberta Foltz
	Theodore Arnold Griffin,Dorothy Rowena Prince,Fred Verl Griffin,Barbara Leona Sass
	Emil Charles Kurtz,Rosie Fricke,Emil Frank Kurtz,Sylvia Alberta Sass
	Karen Botkin,Stanley Botkin,John Albert Sass
	Jim Janas,Charles "Pete" Houck,Donald G. Martin,Rita Lynn Sass
	Arvella McCullough,Myra Latz,Thomas McCullough,Elwood James Foltz
	Arvella McCullough
	Elwood James Foltz,Arvella McCullough
	Bradley Breymeyer,Kendra Joyce Foltz
	W. Robert Herron,Mayme Shaner,Thomas Clyde Herron,Levi G McCullough,Myra Latz,Thomas McCullough,Verla Marie Foltz
	W. Robert Herron
	W. Robert Herron,Verla Marie Foltz
	Jean Anne Lavoie,Thomas Yant (Ty) Herron
	Jean Marie Herron
	Jane Ann Herron
	Jodi Kay Herron
	Levi G McCullough
	Ruth Sluder,Mildred Pearl Hayen,Frank Sluder,Cloice Wellington Foltz
	Ruth Sluder
	Cloice Wellington Foltz,Ruth Sluder
	Victoria Darche,Cloice Wilhelm (Jay) Foltz
	Marvin Thomas Jacobs II,Roger Jones,H. A. Bill Morrical,Linda Foltz
	Ruth Stevens,Brian Foltz
	Kimberly Reese,Mark Foltz
	Viola Mabel Farley,Nellie Mae Wills,Edmur Perry Farley,Herbert Luther Foltz
	Herbert Luther Foltz,Viola Mabel Farley
	Ronald Arthur Jensen,Mary Ann Foltz
	Donald Howard,Sharon Marie Foltz
	James Donald Diefenbach,Doris Cahan,Don Diefenbach,Donna Kay Foltz
	Greg Lee Davis,Robert White,Mark Ouelette,Doreen Viola Foltz
	Herbert Edwin Foltz
	James Phillip Davis,Rhonda Sue Foltz
	Elena Gava,Marianne Brodtman,Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz
	Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz,Elena Gava
	Susan Foltz
	Edward J. Foltz
	Clarence (Babe) Raymond Foltz,Marianne Brodtman
	Vivian Foltz
	Stacy ??,Michael Foltz
	Raymond Howard Jr,Ruby Grinstead,Raymond Howard,Adel Jane Foltz
	Raymond Howard Jr
	Raymond Howard Jr,Adel Jane Foltz
	Don Favors,Sandra Jayne Howard
	Genevieve Adeline Dumas,Adele Guenette,Joseph Dumas,Marion (Mike) Dale Foltz
	Marion (Mike) Dale Foltz,Genevieve Adeline Dumas
	Gerald Raymond Henke,JoAnn Luella Foltz
	Margo Havener,Jeanne Ann Schultz,Michael David Foltz
	John Harold Bult,Brenda Lee Foltz
	Rhonda Sue Wood,Kurt Gregory Foltz
	Scott Dale Schultz,William Wayne Johnson,Barbara Ann Foltz
	Debra Sue Stone,Joseph Patrick Foltz
	Gerald Morgan,Melba Luella Watson
	Gerald Morgan,Melba Luella Watson
	William Francis Morgan
	Geraldine Louella Morgan
	Ivy Iona Morgan
	Patricia Eileen Ducat,Mary O'Connor,Elmer Ducat,Melvin Francis Sonny Watson
	Melvin Francis Sonny Watson,Patricia Eileen Ducat
	Michael Joseph Gaspari,Deborah Marie Watson
	Brenda Kay Sorensen,Michael Melvin Watson
	David Day,Brian Wray,Charlene Iona Watson
	David Day,Charlene Iona Watson
	Bruce Allen Day
	Kevin Derks,Debra Kay Day
	Dianna Lee Day
	Lester Palmer,Dawn Marie Day
	Tina Day
	Brian Wray,Charlene Iona Watson
	Bruce Wray
	Karen Gianotte,Richard Allen Watson
	Richard Allen Watson,Karen Gianotte
	Don Paul Watson
	Phillip Allan Watson
	Gary Norton,David Tutewiler,Robert Mason,Loretta Frances Watson
	Gary Norton,Loretta Frances Watson
	Gary Norton
	Sandy Norton
	David Tutewiler,Loretta Frances Watson
	Steve Sommer,D'Juanna Tutewiler
	?? Moherek,Diane Tutewiler
	Claude Keller,Lori Tutewiler
	Gary Tutewiler
	Sandy Lou Tutewiler
	Dane Ohme,Cathrine Tutewiler
	Robert Mason,Loretta Frances Watson
	Danielle Williams,Matthew Mason
	Julie Lamie,Robert Dale Watson
	Robert Dale Watson,Julie Lamie
	Joey Swinford
	Austin Evan Estes Jr,Roberta Douglas,Austin Estes,Linda Lou Watson
	Austin Evan Estes Jr,Linda Lou Watson
	Luella Lynn Estes
	Dawn Marie Mahn,Austin Evan Estes III
	Amy Dawn Sorenson,Michael Estes
	Grant See,Marion Crowder,Jim See,Carol Ann Watson
	Grant See,Carol Ann Watson
	Carson Landers,Anna Marie See
	Kelly Haynes,Rodney See
	Theodore Arnold Griffin,Dorothy Rowena Prince,Fred Verl Griffin,Barbara Leona Sass
	Theodore Arnold Griffin
	Theodore Arnold Griffin,Barbara Leona Sass
	Kevin Roy Engel,Janet Teresa Roy,Bernard Francis Engel,Debra Elizabeth Griffin
	Krista Allison Prestek,Cheryl Louise Dunning,John Michael Prestek,Thomas Adam Griffin
	Emil Charles Kurtz,Rosie Fricke,Emil Frank Kurtz,Sylvia Alberta Sass
	Emil Charles Kurtz
	Emil Charles Kurtz,Sylvia Alberta Sass
	Christine J. McKeon Gibb,Jill Kathleen Whitson,Mark Dale Kurtz
	Tiana Michelle Mauer,Hope Dorthea Mayes,Glen Alan Kurtz
	Karen Botkin,Stanley Botkin,John Albert Sass
	Karen Botkin
	John Albert Sass,Karen Botkin
	John Albert Sass Jr.
	Tim Borgman,Carol Phelps,Edmund Louis Borgman,Jennifer Ann Sass
	Jim Janas,Charles "Pete" Houck,Donald G. Martin,Rita Lynn Sass
	Jim Janas,Rita Lynn Sass
	Benjamin James Janas
	Bradley Breymeyer,Kendra Joyce Foltz
	Bradley Breymeyer,Kendra Joyce Foltz
	Sunshine Riggio,Jacob Jake Breymeyer
	Jeffrey Curwick,Brandi Breymeyer
	Jean Anne Lavoie,Thomas Yant (Ty) Herron
	Thomas Yant (Ty) Herron,Jean Anne Lavoie
	Wendy Ader,Andy McCann
	Carrie McCann
	Victoria Darche,Cloice Wilhelm (Jay) Foltz
	Cloice Wilhelm (Jay) Foltz,Victoria Darche
	Cloice William Foltz
	Thomas Klonowski,Chrystal Wynn Foltz
	Christopher Wayne Foltz
	Craig Winston Foltz
	Marvin Thomas Jacobs II,Roger Jones,H. A. Bill Morrical,Linda Foltz
	Marvin Thomas Jacobs II,Linda Foltz
	Dolores S Chaires,Marvin Thomas Jacobs III
	Quentin Joe Jacobs
	Roger Jones,Linda Foltz
	Eric Duane Jones
	H. A. Bill Morrical
	Ruth Stevens,Brian Foltz
	Brian Foltz,Ruth Stevens
	Curtis Brian Foltz
	Kimberly Reese,Mark Foltz
	Mark Foltz,Kimberly Reese
	Zachary Matthew Foltz
	Lucas William Foltz
	Ronald Arthur Jensen,Mary Ann Foltz
	Ronald Arthur Jensen,Mary Ann Foltz
	Jeff Mathews,Rachael Ann Jensen
	Jeremy William Jensen
	Elissa Mansanares,Aaron Michael Jensen
	Donald Howard,Sharon Marie Foltz
	Donald Howard,Sharon Marie Foltz
	Ryan Howard
	Robyn Howard
	Adam Howard
	Frank Clarke,Telese Howard
	James Donald Diefenbach,Doris Cahan,Don Diefenbach,Donna Kay Foltz
	James Donald Diefenbach,Donna Kay Foltz
	Jason Kirk,Angela Kay Diefenbach
	Betty Nepras,Matthew James Diefenbach
	Greg Lee Davis,Robert White,Mark Ouelette,Doreen Viola Foltz
	Greg Lee Davis,Doreen Viola Foltz
	Gloria Cabera,Thomas Lee Davis
	Matthew Dorris,Dorinda Ann Davis
	Traci Davis
	Robert White,Doreen Viola Foltz
	Melissa White
	Rick White
	James Phillip Davis,Rhonda Sue Foltz
	James Phillip Davis,Rhonda Sue Foltz
	Amanda Davis
	Sara Marie Davis
	Lauren Davis
	Vivian Foltz
	Vivian Foltz
	Morgan Payg Everett
	Don Favors,Sandra Jayne Howard
	Don Favors,Sandra Jayne Howard
	Jason Favors
	Mary Favors
	Michele Favors
	Gerald Raymond Henke,JoAnn Luella Foltz
	Gerald Raymond Henke,JoAnn Luella Foltz
	Christopher Betterton,Jessica Rae Henke
	Jeffery Walter,Joette Renee Henke
	Margo Havener,Jeanne Ann Schultz,Michael David Foltz
	Michael David Foltz,Margo Havener
	Mitchell Dean Foltz
	Michael David Foltz,Jeanne Ann Schultz
	Danielle Zagorski,Joshua Foltz
	Erin Hoffman,Caleb Foltz
	Rebekah Foltz
	John Harold Bult,Brenda Lee Foltz
	John Harold Bult,Brenda Lee Foltz
	Allison Jo Bult
	Emily Anne Bult
	Rhonda Sue Wood,Kurt Gregory Foltz
	Kurt Gregory Foltz,Rhonda Sue Wood
	Matthew Marion Foltz
	Aaron Thomas Foltz
	Craig Davis,Maggie Renee Foltz
	Johanna Marie Foltz
	Grant Gregory Foltz
	Ericka Anne Foltz
	Andrew Michael Foltz
	Scott Dale Schultz,William Wayne Johnson,Barbara Ann Foltz
	Scott Dale Schultz,Barbara Ann Foltz
	Brynn April Schultz
	Kristen Boss,Brock Adam Schultz
	Asya ??,Brandt Arthur Schultz
	William Wayne Johnson,Barbara Ann Foltz
	Olivia Ann Johnson
	Debra Sue Stone,Joseph Patrick Foltz
	Joseph Patrick Foltz,Debra Sue Stone
	Nathan Patrick Foltz
	Ashley Fowler,Dustin Jacob Foltz
	Meghan Lee Marie Foltz
	Michael Joseph Gaspari,Deborah Marie Watson
	Michael Joseph Gaspari,Deborah Marie Watson
	Samantha Marie Gaspari
	Sydney Michelle Gaspari
	Stephanie Mia Gaspari
	Brenda Kay Sorensen,Michael Melvin Watson
	Michael Melvin Watson,Brenda Kay Sorensen
	Nathan Lalone,Julie Ann Watson
	Michael James Watson
	Matthew Thomas Watson
	Bruce Allen Day
	Bruce Allen Day
	Christine Day
	Kevin Derks,Debra Kay Day
	Kevin Derks,Debra Kay Day
	Shianne Kay Day Billips
	Courtney Day
	Katlynn Day
	Valentino Garcia Day
	Dianna Lee Day
	Dianna Lee Day
	Corey Witz,Jeny Coyle
	Bob Herr,Jamey Coyle
	James Coyle
	Lester Palmer,Dawn Marie Day
	Lester Palmer,Dawn Marie Day
	Lee Palmer
	Adam Palmer
	Amanda Palmer
	Steve Sommer,D'Juanna Tutewiler
	Steve Sommer,D'Juanna Tutewiler
	Angela Jensen
	Ereic Kazmierszak,Jennifer Jensen
	Matthew Sommer
	Anthony Andreatta,Amanda Sommer
	Brandon Sommer
	?? Moherek,Diane Tutewiler
	?? Moherek,Diane Tutewiler
	Brandi L. Royster
	Nicole A. Royster
	Charles Royster
	Sarah Willis,Robbie Nichols
	Claude Keller,Lori Tutewiler
	Claude Keller,Lori Tutewiler
	Angela ??,Edward Keller
	Samantha Sullivan,Brenton Keller
	Michael Keller
	Steven Keller
	Dane Ohme,Cathrine Tutewiler
	Dane Ohme
	Dane Ohme,Cathrine Tutewiler
	Jeffrey Keller
	Danyell Keller
	Danielle Williams,Matthew Mason
	Matthew Mason,Danielle Williams
	Christian Mason
	Rionna Mason
	Dawn Marie Mahn,Austin Evan Estes III
	Austin Evan Estes III,Dawn Marie Mahn
	Austin Evan Estes IV
	Daniel Hunter Estes
	Amy Dawn Sorenson,Michael Estes
	Michael Estes,Amy Dawn Sorenson
	Kayla Marie Estes
	Carson Landers,Anna Marie See
	Carson Landers,Anna Marie See
	Abigail Luella Landers
	Kelly Haynes,Rodney See
	Rodney See,Kelly Haynes
	McKenna Abigail Haynes
	Kevin Roy Engel,Janet Teresa Roy,Bernard Francis Engel,Debra Elizabeth Griffin
	Kevin Roy Engel,Debra Elizabeth Griffin
	Kristian Roy Engel
	Anna Elaine Engel
	Theodore Bernard Engel
	Krista Allison Prestek,Cheryl Louise Dunning,John Michael Prestek,Thomas Adam Griffin
	Krista Allison Prestek
	Thomas Adam Griffin,Krista Allison Prestek
	Elliott Arthur Griffin
	Alice Lillian Griffin
	Christine J. McKeon Gibb,Jill Kathleen Whitson,Mark Dale Kurtz
	Christine J. McKeon Gibb
	Mark Dale Kurtz,Christine J. McKeon Gibb
	Michael Gibb
	Matthew Gibb
	Mark Dale Kurtz,Jill Kathleen Whitson
	Samuel Emil Kurtz
	Kathleen Elizabeth Kurtz
	Tiana Michelle Mauer,Hope Dorthea Mayes,Glen Alan Kurtz
	Tiana Michelle Mauer
	Glen Alan Kurtz,Tiana Michelle Mauer
	Patrick Alan Kurtz
	John Fritz Kurtz
	Glen Alan Kurtz,Hope Dorthea Mayes
	Alexis Hope Kurtz
	Tim Borgman,Carol Phelps,Edmund Louis Borgman,Jennifer Ann Sass
	Tim Borgman,Jennifer Ann Sass
	Alyssa Renee Borgman
	Aaron Michael Borgman
	Sunshine Riggio,Jacob Jake Breymeyer
	Jacob Jake Breymeyer,Sunshine Riggio
	Haley Ann Breymeyer
	Xavier Michael Breymeyer
	Lena Evelyn Breymeyer
	Jacob Joseph Breymeyer
	Jeffrey Curwick,Brandi Breymeyer
	Jeffrey Curwick,Brandi Breymeyer
	Alex Jeffrey Curwick
	Olivia Pearl Curwick
	Cloe Jean Curwick
	Wendy Ader,Andy McCann
	Andy McCann,Wendy Ader
	Hayley Anne McCann
	Lane Andrew McCann
	Thomas Klonowski,Chrystal Wynn Foltz
	Thomas Klonowski,Chrystal Wynn Foltz
	Alexis Breeana Sellers
	Paige Jasper Sellers
	Christopher Wayne Foltz
	Christopher Wayne Foltz
	Alaina Breean Foltz
	Jeff Mathews,Rachael Ann Jensen
	Jeff Mathews,Rachael Ann Jensen
	Peyton Ryley Mathews
	Raegan Paige Mathews
	Elissa Mansanares,Aaron Michael Jensen
	Aaron Michael Jensen,Elissa Mansanares
	Jack Jensen
	Christy Renee Jensen
	Ryan Howard
	Ryan Howard
	Evan Michael Howard
	Frank Clarke,Telese Howard
	Frank Clarke,Telese Howard
	Austin Clarke
	Dillon Clarke
	Madison Marie Clarke
	Brooklyn Grace Clarke
	Jason Kirk,Angela Kay Diefenbach
	Jason Kirk,Angela Kay Diefenbach
	Britton Michael Kirk
	Betty Nepras,Matthew James Diefenbach
	Matthew James Diefenbach,Betty Nepras
	Brian Hawkin,Ashton Diefenbach
	Caitlyn Brianna Diefenbach
	Gloria Cabera,Thomas Lee Davis
	Thomas Lee Davis,Gloria Cabera
	Adriana Davis
	Thomas Lee Davis Jr
	Kristi Nicole Davis
	Matthew Dorris,Dorinda Ann Davis
	Matthew Dorris,Dorinda Ann Davis
	McKenzie Paige Dorris
	Dylan Matthew Dorris
	Christopher Betterton,Jessica Rae Henke
	Christopher Betterton,Jessica Rae Henke
	Christopher Ashley Betterton
	Alexander Hutton Betterton
	Jeffery Walter,Joette Renee Henke
	Jeffery Walter,Joette Renee Henke
	Jacob Walter
	Ella Walter
	Danielle Zagorski,Joshua Foltz
	Joshua Foltz,Danielle Zagorski
	Taylor Foltz
	Austin Foltz
	Drake Foltz
	Craig Davis,Maggie Renee Foltz
	Craig Davis,Maggie Renee Foltz
	Colleen Davis
	Victoria Davis
	Marie Davis
	Natalie Davis
	Kristen Boss,Brock Adam Schultz
	Brock Adam Schultz,Kristen Boss
	Bryson Schultz
	Ashley Fowler,Dustin Jacob Foltz
	Dustin Jacob Foltz,Ashley Fowler
	Emmalyn Marie Foltz
	Christine Day
	Christine Day
	Hayleigh Day
	Reese Day
	Corey Witz,Jeny Coyle
	Corey Witz,Jeny Coyle
	Nathan Witz
	Nicholas Witz
	Kelley Witz
	Amelia Witz
	Isabella Witz
	Bob Herr,Jamey Coyle
	Jamey Coyle,Bob Herr
	Aden Betourne
	Lillian Bethourne
	Nadia Herr
	Benjamin Herr
	Amanda Palmer
	Amanda Palmer
	Jeremy Cooper
	Maih Alejandre
	Ereic Kazmierszak,Jennifer Jensen
	Ereic Kazmierszak,Jennifer Jensen
	Devin Kazmierszak
	Anthony Andreatta,Amanda Sommer
	Anthony Andreatta,Amanda Sommer
	Madison Elizabeth Andreatta
	Sarah Willis,Robbie Nichols
	Robbie Nichols,Sarah Willis
	Josephine Nichols
	Angela ??,Edward Keller
	Edward Keller,Angela ??
	Haylee Keller
	Tyler Keller
	Samantha Sullivan,Brenton Keller
	Brenton Keller,Samantha Sullivan
	Lean Keller
	Brian Hawkin,Ashton Diefenbach
	Brian Hawkin,Ashton Diefenbach
	Noah Hawkin
	Chloe Hawkin


